The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

RETURN

OF THE

TOWN OF
HUDSON, LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

TO

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Utilities

OF MASSACHUSETTS

For the Year Ended December 31,

Name of officer to whom correpondence should Brian R. Choguette
be addressed regarding this report.
Official Title: General Manager Official Address: 49 Forest Avenue

Hudson, MA_01749

Form AC-19 ‘EE_
o TR T 1y §%
sEp} oF PUBL UTILL

A

e

SE|20 24rHiEs




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
General Information 3
Schedule of Estimates 4
Customers in each City or Town 4
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Changes in the Property 5
Bonds 6
Town Notes 7
Cost of Plant 8-9
Comparative Balance Sheet 10-11
Earned Surplus 12
Income Statement 12-13
Cash Balances 14
Materials and Supplies 14
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
Production Fuel and Oil Stocks 18
Miscellaneous Nonoperating income 23
Other Income Deductions 21
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Appropriations of Surplus 21
Municipal Revenues 22
Purchased Power 22
Sales for Resale 22
Electric Operating Revenues 37
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Electric Operation an Maintenance Expenses 39-42
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Other Utility Operating Income 50
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Electric Energy Account .57
Monthly Peaks and Output 57
Generating Station Statistics 58-5%
Steam Generating Stations 60-61
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Generating Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Substations 68
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Street Lamps 71
Rate Schedule Information 79
Signature Page 81
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY:

Page

Utility Plant - Gas 19-20 Gas Generating Plant 74
(3as Operating Revenues 43 Boilers 75
Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers 44 Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
(Gas Operation & Maint. Expenses 45-47 Purifiers 76
Purchased Gas 48 Holders 76
Sales for Resale 48 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Sales of Residuals 48 Gas Distribution Services, House Governors
Record of Sendout for the YEAR in MCF 72-73 and Meters 78

PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 23 TO 36 AND 72 TO 78




Anmual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

3
Year ended December 31, 2023

GENERAL INFORMATION

Amount of salary paid to members of municipal light beard (each):

1 Name of town (or city} making this report.
: Hudson, MA 01749
2 If the town (or city) has acquired a plant,
Kind of plant, whether gas or electric. Electric
Owner from whom puarchased, if so acquired. Hudson Electric Co. 7/11/1891
Date of votes to acquire a plant in accordance with the provisions of chapter 164 of the General Laws. 9/11/1891
Record of votes: First vote: yes, 30; No, 7 Second vote: Yes, 69; No, 11
Date when town (or ¢ity) began to sell gas and electricity
January 15, 1897
3 Name and address of General Manager of municipal lighting:
Brian R. Choquette
60 Golden Run Rd.
Bolton, MA 01740
4 Name and address of mayor or selectmen:
Michael D, Burks Sz, Judy Congdon James D. Quinn Shawn S. Sadowski Scott Duplisea
20 Avon Dr. 25 Pierce St 8 Old North Rd. 17 Plant Ave. 15 Alan Rd.
Hudson, MA 01749 Hudson, MA 01749  Hudson, MA 01749 Hudson Ma 01749 Hudson, MA 01749
5 Name and address of town (or city) treasurer:
William Weagle
15 Gates Ave.
Hudson, MA 01749
6 Name and address of fown (or city) clerk:
Joan M. Wordell
169 Marlboro St.
Hudson, MA 01749
7 Name and addresses of members of municipal light board:
Justin Provencher Jeffrey Supernor Micheal Andrade
1 Bradford Rd. 18 Plant Ave. 6 Mackin St.
Hudson, MA 01749 Hudson, MA (1749 Hudson, MA 01749
8 Total valuation of estates in town {or city) according to the last State valuation $2,444 208 700.00
9  Tax rate for all purposes during the year: $14.00 / Residential
$27.50 / Commercial
10  Awmount of manager's salary: $303,472.00
11 Amount of manager's bond: 50,000.00
i2

$1,200.00




4

Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

FURNISH SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATES REQUIRED' BY GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 164, SECTION 57 FOR GAS
AND ELECTRIC LIGHT PLANTS FOR THE FISCAEL YEAR, ENDING DECEMBER 31, NEXT.
‘ Armount
INCOME FROM PRIVATE CONSUMERS:

1 From sales of gas

2 From sales of electricity $27,885,661

3 From Rate Stabilization Fund 0.00

4 TOTAL $27,885,661

5| EXPENSES: '

6 For operation, maintenance and repairs $26,216,839

7 For interest on bonds, notes of scrip (.00

8 For depreciation fund $1,152,000

9 For sinking fund requirements 0.004
10 For note payments 0.00
11 For bond payments 0.00
12 For loss in preceding year 0.00}
13
14 TOTAL $27,368,839)
15| COST:
16 Of gas to be used for municipal buildings $0.00
17 Of gas to be used for street lights 0.00
18 Of electricity to be used for municipal buildings 1,086,000
19 Of electricity o be used for street lights 54,000
20 Totai of the above items to be included in the tax levy $1,140,000
21
221 New construction to be included in the tax levy OJ
23 Total amounts to be inciuded in the tax levy $1,140,000|

CUSTOMERS

Narnes of the cities or towns in which the plant supplies
GAS, with the number of customers' meters in each.

Names of the cities or towns in which the plant supplies
ELECTRICITY, with the number of customers' meters in
each '

Number of Customers

City or Town Meters, Dec. 31

City or Town

Number of Customers
Meters, Dec. 31

NOT|APPLICABLE

Berlin, Bolton, Boxboro,Harvard, Maynard ,Marlboro

Hudson
Stow

TOTAL

9,945
3,253
223

TOTAL

13,421




5
Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023

APPROPRIATIONS SINCE BEGINNING OF YEAR

(Includes also all items charge direct to tax levy, even where no appropriation is made or required.)

FOR CONSTRUCTION OR PURCHASE OF PLANT;
*AtL meeting 19 , to be paid from ~
*At mesting 19 , to be paid from ~

TOTAL ' None

FOR THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE GAS OR ELECTRICITY TO BE USED BY THE CITY OR TOWN FOR:

1 Street lights 3 58,000.00
2 Municipal buildings (Amounts are included in overall appropriations for each Department) 1,082,000.00
3
TOTAL
. § 1,140,000.00

*Date of meeting and whether regular or special.  ~Here insert bonds, notes or tax levy.

CHANGES IN PROPERTY

1 Describe briefly all the important physical changes in the property during the last fiscal period
including additions, alterations or improvements to the works or physical property retired.

In electric property:
1. Converted neighborhoods from 8,300-volts to 13,800-volts for compatibility and back-feed capability: Century

Mill Road, Hudson Road, Danforth Lane, Lower Lincoln Street, Ruthellen Road, Alan Road.
2. Purchased a new bucket truck.

3. Upgraded distribution system relays.
4, Purchased and installed a new 115kv substation control house.
5. Installed 3 new 13.8kv circuit.

In gas property:

NOT APPLICABLE




6

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

"PAINOI T32q IARY 12T} SSOTE SUIPN[ITT S2)0T PUR SPUOQ JO SNSST [EWTHQ 15T T
-K[uo Suumpos 531y 1511y s Hodal predal are 910U PUE SPUOQ USYA, 199TS SOUE[RY U3 YA 3913 PIOYS Iesk Jo pue a1 1o Supue)smo $j0U pue SPIIoq AL,

“Teroads 1o 1endal WYY M pue Suneats 10 A1B(T

TVIOL 00°000°FLE TS TVLOL
00°000°0SS 7961 ‘ST 0y 2=dg 1961 ‘L “AON
00°000°00£$ 6561 ‘1 “Imy "vadg 6561 ‘g TNy
00°000°051$ $66T ‘1 40N By §561 ‘L I
00'000°001$ $S6T 1 Appy oadg SSET ‘L TN
00°000°057S SG6T °T TR "oodg 561 “67 "AON
00°000°01S 8761 ‘1 ACN 82y 8761 S “TeIN
00°000°5Z8 1261 °1 "gad "oedg 0T61 ‘1 Ty
00°000°05$ 8161 ‘1 1dy Soy 8161 ‘v TeW
00°000°6$ €161 ‘T unf -0adg gl61 ‘L 1dy
ABI X JO puy JE aqeAR J MY ey J[qeie] UIYAL SIUTOITY £x5INSSY FuSu0 INSSy Jo 23e(( £ PIZLIOYNY TAYA,
Surpue)sing yunewy 153093U} syuamAeJ Jo porag Jo junounry ,

(-Surpq8r SLY2aTq 10 SBL) Jo JUNGITY UC PINSsY)

SaNOd




Ansial report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTM]  8f end Dec 312023

“P3IIJel G99 SARY JeTf) S50Y) SWPNJOUT $8J0U PUE SPUOG JO SINSSY [EUIILIO ISTT 4y

*A[ao sumpoo oaxp 3531y o) Hodar predal are s;ou PUE SPUOq UAYM,

"Teroads 10 ISl ISAYM PUE FUGWL JO S1R(T 4

“1001g Soue[Ry SY} Y4 5215 PINOYS 1834 JO Pus SU) Je SUIPUESINO $I}0U PUE SpUCq AU,

TV.LOL 00°000°155$ IVLOL
00°000° THTS 0561 ‘1 "dog B 0561 ‘9 TN
00000°05$ £b61 °S1 994 -20dg "¢¥61 ‘8 "q2d
00°000°001$ Zr61 ‘51 PO 00dS ‘Zy61 ‘b1 ‘des
00°C00°001$ 1¥61 51 10 -oadg “[H61 Y
00°000°T$ TI61 ‘1 L2y oodg 7161 ‘T 1Y
00°000°5% S06T ‘T UBf By $061 L FEIN
00°000°€1$ £061 ‘T AON 20dg "g0BT S "AON
00°000°sS 8681 ‘1 'Tof -09dg 8681 01 duny
00°000°L1$ 86T ‘1 "uel -0adg "£681 ‘0T aunf
00°000°31$ L68T T "uer -0adg "9681°81 020

IBd A JOo puyie u—ﬁ—ﬂhﬁm DA Y mmn_ahwn— U AN sjunowy 54 SINEST ?nmw_.ﬂo JMSST .uo 33e(d *PZLXCINY U AN
mn:ﬁ-«amuﬂo unouy umuhwuﬂ..— E:oE%ﬂh .«G porR g Jo uﬂﬂQE<

(-SunySi >1I3P[H 10 SEL) JO JUNOIIY UC PANSS])

SHLON NMOL




8

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

G6T88L'LIT'ES 00'0% (0 zre'ols) 00°0% 0008 69°0€1°877°¢$ JOR[J HOYIMPOLT JEIPNN] [210],
LE'SEYCLTS 00°0% 6072183 00°0$ 00°0% 88818 VLIS wawdmby
Juejd Iamo ] mﬂcuﬁwmvom._z (WA
TS001°8ZES 00'0% (617619 00°0% 00'0$ 1L°611°82£8 wawdinby oLl £1088209Y #2€
00°S1SHZES 00°0% (9°59%) 00°08 00°0% SO'8LSPTES SYIU(} JoYeIsUABoqI ], €7€
PEOOF LEY IS 00'0$ (LL 055" LIg) 00°0% 00°0$ TULIOSSH TS yawdinbs jueld 100y 7€
£ S19°056% 00°0% FAR TR 00°0% 00°0% 16 3£ 168 spaureaordul] pue saInonns 17¢
LSS 00°0% 00°0% 60'0% 00°0% £V LSP TS SJYS1 pueT pue pue] O7g
ue[d ﬂcﬁuﬂvch.ﬂ rIpPnN ‘g
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0§ JURLg UONILPOL] TEAS [BI0Y,
00°0% 00703 00°08 00°0$ 0003 00708 justadinbyy
Jueld oMo SNOIFUBTIOSTIN 91§
00'0% 00°0$ 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00708 mawdinbi oMl £1058303V G1¢E
00°0% 0008 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% S} J0JEISULSOQINT, $] €
00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% SI0YBIOUAL)
UBALL(] SUISUS] PUE SIWSUH £1¢
00°0% 00°0% 00°08$ 00°0% 00°0% 60°0% yuowdmby Jueld RTIog ZTE
00°08 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% sjnomwaoIdwy pue saxyonng 1€
00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% s13ry pue] pue pueT Qi
uongonporg WENS "V
INVId NOLLDNGOHd T
6£°78¢1S 00°03 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 6£T8E VS
6£°T8E VS 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 6E°TIE VS INVId TTAIONVINI T
@) i) ] () @ (D (x)
Iu3 X Jo puq SIAJSUBAY, sjusunsnipy SPHATAIFY SUONIPPY IBax jo HNOIDY
ERT 1T | JurumiSagy
aueeyg

-a1d a1 10 JuaLMD SUY1J0] SIUITIAINST Pv

aanedan sy syealpul o) sasamuated
“(3) TWI[eD UI EMOYS 94 PIROYS  UF POSO[OUA 3¢ PTIOTS SIUNG00R jueld Jo syuaunsnfpe 1pax) ‘£

sjunoooe juefd 4100 UTYIIM SI9JSURT 10 SEONBIISSE[oa] -gpetidordde su
“SUmolte [ans Jo 1af2  (p) 1o (0) WIM[OD U PAPRJIUT 3q PINOYS SWajl yong 1eak Surpsd  SUIPIOOR 301ALS W yuejd A11nn Jo 3500 o1 Mofaq Hoday |

STORIPPE JO SUONNALI0D ‘Sjuaunsnipe se apnoul 10U o] T
"51UNO908 paquosaxd at 01

OTYLDATE - LNV1d 40 LSOD TVLOL




8A

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

SORCTTPELS 00708 65TTI9TS 00'0% QU OITLS 06'STE 80L'CS Jueld UoSSHUSUE1], [EI0], 7€
00°0% 00708 00°08% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% Sjre1], pue speoy 65€  |IE
00°0% 00°0% 0008 00°0$ 0008 00°0% se01A2(]
ﬁﬂw m.ﬁoyoﬁﬁ.ﬂcnv @ﬂﬂbumuoﬁﬂb CC om
60°851°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 0008 60°8S1°9% sympue)) punesdepur L€ 16T
06'615°5815 00708 00°08$ 00708 00'0% 06°615°581% §291A9(] PUE SIORNPUO]) PRRYIOAQ 95  [8T
S6'8EI6TLE 00'0% 0008 00708 00'0% SE8EI6VLY saImyxi pue §9[0d §5¢ (LT
00708 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 0008 $01AJ¥T] PUB SIBMOY PCE |92
95 +06°c61° TS 00703 65'TC9°9TS 00'0% OU0IT'LS LRTLO09TTS justudinbyg uonels £6¢  |ST
T0'6T5TELS 00703 00°0% 00°08 00°0% T0°6¢5°TELS syuatEaAaIdm] pue saImonng 76 |pT
66°E0T°1TS 00°0% 00°0$ 00°08 00°0% 66'€01°1TS Kep Jo syAnY pue pue Sules]d [SE {€T
P PO8°ECS 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00'0% P1#08°C5S s1ydrg puw] pue pue 0se 122
INVTd NOISSUANSNYHL '€ Iz
PEORYGTS'8S 0008 Oy TPE0TS) 0008 ISTEL'ES TT96TILS8S jupld WORINPOid [0, 0z
SO'868° 11E°SS 00'0% 00°08 00°0% TS TEL'ES £5°¢91°R0£°CS JUEL] UOYIRPOXY 120 [BIOL 61
08°099°CH% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 08°000'5HS WiE[g wononpoid Lk (8T
CETTOTLPS 00°0% 0008 0008 TSTELES 087682 L9¥$ juatudinby Juwerg Jomod SNOUEI[IOSTIN 9FE LT
£5°9€5°8758 00°0% 0008 00'0% 0008 £5°9ES 3T yustdimby otnosyg A1088900Y CHE (9T
ZO688°LICS 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 70'688°L1C% sIoPRIRULD HE (ST
S L19° 16178 0008 000% 00°0% 00708 8 L19°161°CS SIDAOWN oUI] £pE (K1
LOELL T89S 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% LOELLPR9S §011083200Y
. @ﬂ.m mhuoﬁﬁo.m& nmkuﬁ—oﬁ ﬁoﬂ.m N.vm mﬁ
£8°268°996$ 00°0% 00708 00'0% 00°0% £8'868°996% SjEoTIaA0Mdul pue Samonys [y |T1
007005°SS 00°0% 00°0% 00'08 00°0% 00°005°5$ SJSTy pue] pue puRg ovc |11
pae[d wenpmpolg WO g o1
00°0% 00°0% 00708 00°0% 00°0$ 0008 jaegg uopINpoLy NUeIpAIL [610L, |6
00°08% 00°0% 00'0% 00708 00°0% 0008 soBplig pue sproIiey] “speoy 9£f (R
00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 0008 0003 0008 justrdinby
ﬁﬂ.ﬂ& Tomod mﬂcwﬁmﬂvoﬂg CeE L
0008 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% yuowdmby omyosfy A0SSe00Y $EE |9
00°08$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% §I0]e1aUa0)
PUE SIUIQINT, *SjRUM PIBM £EE (G
0008 00°0% 00°0% 00708 00°0% 0008 SARMISTBA, PUE SWIE(] ‘SIOATISNY ZEE  |¥
0008 00703 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% sjmawaAcsdul] pue sAMINNS [£€ €
0008 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% sy pue pue puey Ofe (T
yaelJ :aﬁu:—uo‘-m uﬂ:ﬁh?nm e | 1
@) ® (3@ ® ) w0 (e) “ON
e X Jo puy wh@.«wnmh,ﬁ. ww—-@Eum-ﬂ_ﬁd« SIUINA2.INI Y suonIppy 18X jo JUnoRNY AU
Jue[eyg Funruidayg
ou—_aﬁnm

(panupuo)) DTHLDATI - INVId 40 LSOD TVIOL




8b

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual reportof TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

“Gonerasidap JULIAY 10] SISEq B SE Uae; 2q P[NOYs 'San|eA pue] sy s54] Aladold a1 30 1500320 2i], Jae|d 5T JO IS0 SYL WO PAAINPSP 39 PIrOE
fy1adoxd ons Jo 1502 21 "pamal 1o plos st &taderd o pred Lue ssesuy - Azadosd Fupsixs a1 3o 1800 [eUBLI0 S MOYS P[NOTS s2andyy sa0qe L

S6'0P9°8ST 7S *+ * paseq st uonelda 1da (g Yorga noda 35073 fejo), pE
96'EPLCo% " Ke A JO SIBrY ‘s3qEng pue] ‘poe Jo 1s07) s £E
7€
16 P8LEZETHS Tt Rl LB JO 1500 [BI0L 1€
[6'F3LCZE 1#S 00°0% (96 00L¥1E$) 07615 0ES 96 €87 79018 1T 1ZL°9E5°0v5 A3[A 13§ UYL JURl J[A3IAY [I0L 0t
pLCIELY VS 00°0% (L6005°0T$) 00'0% L1896 LIS PSSHO°R9S ¥4 soerretc Jue[d (A0 [BI0Y, 67
06 FSELTTS 0008 00°0% 60°0% 0008 06 +SH LTS Aradoid s[qBue], GO 66£ 18T
STELOPOS 0008 0008 000% 0008 9T ¢LFIS wowmdmby snoauej[20Sgy 86E  |LT
BI9TT'IS1S 00'0% 00°0% 0008 6£'808°38 6L LIFTFIS jusmdinby voneoMINIOD (6E (9T
9L TISPLS 0008 600$ 0008 PO RLGPS IV 096958 yuaudinby pojesad( 1emoy 96¢  |ST
41°050°86% 000% 0003 00°0% 0008 91°050°36% wowdmbg A10jE20q8T S6€ [P
IT'ETSILIS 0008 00°0% 00°0$ 00°08 9T £18°9LTS jmawzdinbg aSerep pue doqg ‘SO0 ¥6E  |ET
90°7ZO'TTIS 000% 0008 0008 0008 90°TTOTLIS wawdmby s21035 €6¢  [TT
GLPLS PPETLS 0008 0008 0008 00'0% 6L VLS TE 1S sawmdiby uouelredsued] z6€ |17
06'079°FEL' 1§ 00'08 (67005018} 00°0% +8OVTI01S £O 188 ELT'IS ioawdnby pue ampuing 20130 168 |02
LO'SST 6898 0008% 0008 00°0% 0008 LO'S5T1°6898 susmaaoldi] pue $2IMONNS 068 |61
00°0%. 0008 00°0% 0008 00'os 000§ sjyBry pue] pue pueT 68 |81
INVId TVHINTD S LI
6L YP¥ PiL LS 0003 (81°08%°05T%) 0Z'615°0£% LTELE9E6S 00 TL0°611vZS - e juE[J WOHNALISI TEIOL 91
10'9£€S 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 1re£Ls el wonnqrasig Le S
8C'ETELSLS 00°0% 0004 0Z¥LE'S1S LETEFTTE 1Z2198°05L% SUISAS [eudig pue BUnYSIT 10908 €L€
0008 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% sostwald spsny) uo “doif paseaT ZLE  [¥1
00708 0008 0008 00°0% 0008 00°08 $oSTOI21J SISTV) UO SUORE[RISUL 1L [€T
[€E55°0TT'ES 00°0% 0008 00°159°S3 Z0bib 188 6T0SL'PPI'ES sIPN OLE  [¢T
IS LEY'PHOS 0008 0008 00°0% 81°089°L$ ¥ LO0'LEYS SIOIAING 69F 11
ST I8L°0CEHS 00°0% 0003 00'¥06'8S 86'998'96% ST RIS TVTFE SISUIIOSURIY oM 998 (0T
66°06L°1Z8°CS 0008 (BRI 08%°05Z%) 0008 T0'TESB6S ST6ELEL6'TE $89IAS(] % SIGPORpUC) PUMCIBISpUL) L9 |6
TLTLY LIS 00°0% 0008 00°0$ 00 00T e TLTLOCEL'TS spnpuey) ponordrapu) 99¢ {8
LL9ZYIPL'DS 00'0% 000% 00’08 YO LIL'PYPS £L°606°10£°9% §90IA9(] PUE $10J0NPU0D PESUIRAD §OE  {L
08°2£9'0v68 00’08 00°0$ 0003% T67iR'6S $8°L18°0E6% SOITIXL] PUE $13MO], $3(0d $0¢ 19
0004 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00708 0008 wawmdmby A1opeq FBeiolg £9f |
ORLLEBSTYS 0003 00°0% 00'0$ $0'CROTLIS OTZ6T'L96°ES jamdmby uenels z9r  |v
£E'998°91% 000§ 00°0% 000$ 00°0% ££'998°91% sjuewaacidur] pue S2INONGS [9F €
00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 0008 00°0% SIYSn pue) pue pUBO9E T
INVId NOLLNGIHISIA ‘b [}
@) 4} () () (& @ () ‘ON
Fe3x Jopuy SIAISUBL] sy py SIUIW IGIY SUCLIIPPY B3 X JO JEnoIIY aury
aoirefey SuumSag
ERlitd 1

{popnoue)} LNVId 40 ISCD TVIOL




INTENTIONALLY

LEFT BLANK




10

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Assets and Other Debits

Balance
Title of Account Beginning of Balance Increase
Line Year End of Year or {Decrease)
No. (2) (h) © (4

1 UTILITY PLANT

2| 101 Utility Plant - Electric (P.17) 18,631,793.45 $20,216,158.36 1,584,364.91

31 101 Utility Plant - Gas (P.20) - - -

4| 120 Nuclear Fuel 24,678.44 11,312.20 {13,366.24)

5 Total Utility Plant 18,656,471.89 20,227.470.56 1,570,998.67

[

7] 123 Invest in Assoc. Companies 53,580.92 53,580.92 -

8| 124 Other Investments - - -

9 53,580.92 53,580.92 -
10
11 FUND ACCOUNTS
12| 125 Sinking Funds - - -
13| 126 Depreciation Fund (P. 14) §,498,329,13 9,952,099.93 1,453,770.80
14} 128 Other Special Funds 76,673.96 77,077.14 403,18
15 Total Funds 8,575,003.09 10,029,177.07 1,454,173.98
16 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
17| 131 Cash (P. 14) 3,509,036.32 6,143,925.95 2,634,889.63
18] 132 Special Deposits 1,619,856.57 1,651,624.37 31,767.80
19 135 Working Funds 500.00 500.00 -
26| 141 Notes and Receivables - - -
21} 142 Customer Accounts Receivable 2,496,837.11 2,230,569.25 (266,267.86)
22| 143 Other Accounts Receivable 38,633.42 35,136.89 (3,496.53)
23| 146 Receivables from Municipality - - -
24| 151 Materials and Supplies (P.14) 1,099,774.28 1,2153,157.79 115,383.51
25 -
26] 165 Prepayments 1,213,507.93 1,313,653.78 100,145.85
1 174 Miscellaneous Current Assets 40,813,017.08 40,516,833.38 {296,183.70)
28 Total Current and Accrued Assets 50,791,162.71 53,107,401.41 2,316,238.70
29 DEFERRED DEBITS
30| 181 Unamortized Debt Discount - - -
31| 182 Extraordinary Property Losses - ‘ - -
32 185 Other Deferred Debits 2,138,316.00 2,706,101.70 567,785.70
33 Total Deferred Debits 2,138,316.00 2,706,101.70 567,785.70
34
35 Total Assets and Other Debits

80,214,534.61 |

86,123,731.66

5,908,197.05




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

11

Year ended December 31, 2023

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Liabilitics and Other Credits

Balance
Line Title of Account Beginning of Balance Increase
No. Year End of Year or {Decrease)
(a) () © ()

1| APPROPRIATIONS

2] 201 Appropriations for Consiruction 0.00 0.00 0.00

3] SURPLUS

4| 205 Sinking Fund Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00

5! 206 Loans Repayments 1,925,000.00 1,925,000.00 0.00

6| 207 Appropriations for Construction Repayments 20,053.39 20,093.39 0.00

7\ 208 Unapprepriated Eamed Surplus (F.12) 45,065,045.17 47,417,619.67 2,352,574.50

8 Total Surplus 47,010,138.56 49,362,713.06 2,352,574.50

9 LONG TERM DEBT ‘
10| 221 Bonds (P.6) 0.00 0.00 0.00
11| 231 Notes Pavable (P.7) 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 Total Bonds and Notes 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES
14] 232 Accounts Payable 1,101,130.90 950,929.52 (150,201.38)
15 234 Payables to Municipality 290,676.16 290,298.21 (37795
16{ 235 Customer Deposits 1,465,345.24 1,466,924.26 1,579.02
17] 236 Taxes Accrued 0.00 0.00 0.00
18| 237 Interest Accrued 0.00 0.00 0.00
19| 242 Miscellangous Current and Accrued Liabilities 23,012,182 86 25,984,720.05 2,972,537.19
20 Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 25,869,335.16 28,692,872.04 2,823,536.88
21 DEFERRED CREDITS
22| 251 Unamortized Premivm on Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00
23] 252 Customer Advances for Construciion 404,062.12 567,450.96 193,388.84
24| 253 Other Deferred Credits 4,483,990.88 4,992,738.51 508,747.63
25 Total Deferred Credits 4,888,053.00 5,590,189.47 702,136.47
26 RESERVES
27| 260 Reserves for Uncollectible Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00
28; 261 Property Insurance Reserve 76,673.96 77.077.14 403,18
291 262 Injuries and Damages Reserves ¢.00 0.00 0.00
30| 263 Pensions and Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 265 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 Total Reserves 76,673.96 77,077.14 403.18
33 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF

CONSTRUCTION

34{ 271 Contributions in Aid of Construction 2,370,333.93 2,400,87%.95 30,546.,02
35 Total Liabilities and Other Credits 80,214,534.61 86,123,731.66 5,909,197.05

State below if any earnings of the municipal lighting plant have been used for any purpose other than discharging
indebtedness of the plant, the purpose for which used and the amount thereof,

Trangferred $225,000.00 to the Town of Hudson
Transferred $65,676.14 to the Town of Stow




12

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Taotal

Increase or

(Decrease} from

Line Account Current Year Preceding Year
No. @ () ©

1 o OPERATING INCOME

2f 400 Operating Revenues (P. 37 and P, 43) $ 25,882,701.55 18  (1,401,155.59)

3 Operating Expenses

4] 401 Operating Expenses (P. 42) $ 21,788,366.61 | § 534,355.64

5| 402 Maintenance Expenses (P. 42) 1,973,098.16 335,904.57

6{ 403 Depreciation Expenses - 1,214,147.31 43,046.31

7| 407 Amortization of Property Losses - -

8 . .

91 408 Taxes (P; 49) 18,300.46 (116.76)
10 Total Operating Expenses $ 24,993912.54 | § 913,189.76
11 Opetating Income $ 888,789.01 | §  (2,314,345.35)
12| 414 Other Utility Operating Income (P. 50) $ 1S -

13

14 Total Operating Income $ 888,789.01 | §  (2,314,345.35)

15 OTHER INCOME il

16 415 Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work (P. 51) | $ - B -

17] 419 Interest Income 293,091.81 113,404.90

18] 421 Miscellancous Income 1,414,810.76 1,605,267.08

19 Total Other Income $ 1,707,902.57 | § 1,718,671.98

20 Total Income 3 2,596,691.58 | § (595,673.37)

21 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME DEDUCTIONS

22| 425 Miscellaneous Amortization b (86,839.44) (4,101.48)

23| 426 Other Income Deductions 40,658.33 (4,190.96)

24 Total Income Deductions $ (46,181.11)| § (8,292 .44)

25 Income Before Interest Charges $ 2,642,872.69 | § (587,380.93)

26 INTEREST CHARGES

27| 427 Interest on Bonds and Notes b - b -

28| 428 Amortization of Debt Discount and Expenses - -

29} 429 Amortization of Premium on Debt - -

30| 431 Other Interest Expenses - -

31| 432 Interest Charged to Construction - Credit - -

32 Total Interest Charges $ - -

33 NET INCOME $ 2,642.872.69 | § (587,380.93)
EARNED SURPLUS '

Lmne Lebits Credits
No. (2) {b) (c)

34| 208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at beginning of period) $ 45,065,045.17

35

36

37| 433 Balance Transferred from Income 2,642.872.71

38| 434 Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus -

39| 435 Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus

401 436 Appropriations of Surplus (P. 21) 290,298.21

41| 437 Surplus Applied to Depreciation

42| 208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus (at end of period) 47,417,619.67

43

44 TOTALS $47,707,91788 | §  47,707,917.88




INTENTIONALLY

LEFT BLANK




14

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31,2023

CASH BALANCES AT END OF YEAR (Account 131)

[Line Items Amount
No (a) Q)
1| Operation Fund § 6,143,925.95
2| Interest Fund -
3} Bond Fund -
4 Construction Fund (128) -
5] Miscellaneous Cash (128) -
6 Escrow Reserve (128) 77,077.14
7
11
12 TOTAL $ 6,221,003.09
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (Accounts 151-159,163)
Summary Per Balance Sheet
Amount End of Year
Line Account Electric Gas
No. (&) (b} (c)
13| Fuel (Account 151) (See Schedule, Page 25) § 110,979.16
14 Fuels Stock Expenses (Account 152)
151 Residuals (Account 153)
16| Plant Materials and Operating Supplies (Account 154) 1,104,178.63 NOTAPPLICABLE
17 Metchandise (Account 153)
18 Other Materiais and Supplies (Account 156)
19| Nuclear Fuel Assenblies and Components - In Reactor (Account 157)
20] Nuclear Fuel Assemblies and Components - Stock Account (Account 158)
21 Nuclear Byproduct Materials (Account 159)
22 Stores Expense (Account 163)
23 Total Per Balance Sheet 3 1,215,157.79
DEPRECIATION FUND ACCOUNT (Account 136)
Line Amount
No. (2) &}
24 DEBITS
25| Balance ofaccount at beginning ofyear $ 8,498329.13
26 Income during year fombalance on deposit 28447537
27 Amount transferred fomincome 1,034,000.00
28 TOTAL $ 9.816,804.50
29
30 CREDITS
31 Ampunt expended for construction purposes(Sec.37,C164 ofG.L.) $ -
327 Amounts expended for renewals, viz:
33|  Adjustment 135,295.43
34
38
39 Balance on hand at end ofyear . 9,952,099.93
40 TOTAL $ 9,952,099.93




15 YearendedDecember 31,2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

1S +61'8F% LEBOTLY 000% 20°EL0°68 00°0$ 7T 650°05% JuelJ EOQIUP oL 1eapnn Tele), £7
CR96F IS 60°L18% 00°0% TELTSSE 0008 80°L0SOTS juswdinby

juerg IM0J msooﬁmzmuﬂz CTEe 7
£9¥91$ (61'61%) 0008 0008 00°0% TBEBIS 1usmdinbyg oupeTH 41058900V pTE [ IT
6765798 (soc9%) 00'0% 9L SFTES 0008 0L 0LS°6% syrup) loereuedoqny €7¢ |02
79 1T0°9% 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00'0% T9TZ09% juowdinby jueld 101029 TT¢
69 V6L TTS TUoLY 9% 00'0% 00°08 000% LS 8TE9TS s1meweaoldmy pue samonng [Z€ |81
EVLSY TS 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% £V LSY TS spySny pue] pue pueT 0ZE | LT

u—:w_.m Hcﬁuﬁﬁo.mﬂm hﬂv—uﬂz m— Wﬁ
0008 00°0% 00'0% 0008 00°0% 0008 Jue|g HORIMPold WENS [EI0], ST
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% tosurdinby 1

H_Hm?m .5.50& mﬂouﬁm.:wnvm.ﬁz m 1¢ mﬁ
00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00 0% 00°0% juowdinby omosry 41088200V S1E | T
00°0% 00°08 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% syup) dojereusdoqiny ¢1¢ |11
00 0% 00°0% 00°0% 0008 0004 000% 510]R12US0)

TRATIJ oﬁmmnm pue mnmmﬁm 1€ 01
00°0% 00708 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% juswdinbo jueig ojtog 71¢ |6
00°0% 0008 000§ 0008 00°0% 0003 sjueweaordur pue sainpnng (1€ |8
00°0% 0008 000§ 0008 00 0% 0008 §)8U pue] pue pueJ 0I€ |L

=omuu=m.ﬁkam Wes 'y 9
INVIdNOLIDNAOYd T s
6L TRERE 0009 000% 0008 00708 6L TRETS B[ SQISHEIU] [EI0L, ¥
€
6L73E' VS 00°0% 00'0% 0070% 0008 6CT8EYS juasue) @ 2s1oueLf Z0¢ 2
INVId A TIIONVINI T I
(3 [i] @ r () ()] (v) *ON
kﬁ@xﬁ,ﬁu ﬂﬂ@ mh@.«m-d..r-._ wumﬂwho hu-.—ao :cﬁﬁwuuh&uﬁ mﬁcﬂ_.mm_—.-f .—ﬁok.ar.wo u=5°00¢< Uﬁ_.ﬂ
aouereyq sjuetsnpy Suyuuideqg
Nue[eyg

swmonoe jueld Armn unpms 81

*(3) WOn[oo U UAMOYS 3Q P[NOKE
252N JO SUONEINSSE[IAY
*SJUROWIE [[ONS JO 103J12

W pesofou? @4 PIOYS SIUn0o9E el Jo spusmmsnipe upad g
{(2) TWIN[OD W PAPNEOLL 9q P(NOYS SWL YIS “TEIA Bumopao

DFLIDTTE - INVId ALTTLLY

~32d Aty IO JIILIND A} 107 SJUSLAIGS]
oA edan oy oxporpm o) sesauased  PUE SLORIPPE JO SUOROIIIOD ‘SUAUNSAPE SB apnjoul 10U 0 T

‘glunosoe paqriosaxd 31 o
Juiproase 2914108 Ui jue[d AU JO SWSL ) M0[aq 12oday ‘|




Year ended December 31,2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

16

0L '86L999% 65°279°92% 000§ $8'GOLTLS 01°01Z°L% SRTLYEOLS JuR]J UCISSIWSURI] ()0 ], 43
0008 00'08 D00$ 0008 00'08 00709 s|re1], pue SpROY 65€ (1€
00°0% 00'0% 00'0% 00°0% 0008 00°08% Sa07AR(] PUE SIOIONPUOD) punoidiopun go¢  [0€
00°0% 00°0% 0008 0003 00°'0$ 00'0% spnpro) punoifIepun L€ (62
L6978 00°08 0008 0008 00'08 $1°592% $301A0(] PUE SI01NPUOD) PEANSAQ 0S¢ |8T
VA TANA)S 00°08 0008 00°0% 00'08 TR ANAS SOIMXT PUE $3[0d $SE  |LT
0008 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00°08% 0008 SRIXE] pUE SIIMOL, ¥SE  |9T
91" L60865% 6£°229°9TS 00°0% 0P T00°TLS U0IT'LS L8'997°9£9% yemdmby uoneg £5€ (ST
0008 00°08 00°0% 00'0%: 00°0% 0008 sjmameacsdulr] pue saamonng 7ee [T
81°L0S 018 00°0% 00°0% ¥ E0LS 00°0% 79017118 Kepy 3o s)yBny pue pue Suues)) (S |€2
FIH08°ESS 000§ 00°0% 0008 00°0% FIF0B°ESS syBry pue] pue pueTQsE (T
INVId NOISSTIASNVHL € 1Z
RE'ICTYRE'LS LE30TLS 00'08 0F996°LLS 75°TEL'ES 63 €8T ISH 1S JuBd HonINpoL] [BI0], 0z
LY EO0°9EE' TS 00°0% 00°0% L E68°89% 7eTELCS LYFTT 1018 Jue[d uodNpory RO (6101 61
ROPETOFS 00°0% 00°08 80°TTE1% 0008 9/,°969°1¥% e[ uonusnpoId [pE {81
66 STI°6TES 00°0% 00708 9€9LE°STS TSTEL'ES €8 '696°0FES justudmby jue[d omoed SNOSUR[ROSIA OFE LT
8T919'+T$ 00°0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 8T919VTS juswidmby o1moay 41088200V SpE (9T
00°08€°Z18 00 0% 00°0% 000% 000% 00708£°CTS sijeIauan} g (ST
00°03% 00°0% 00°0% 00708 00°0% 0008 SIOAOIN SUILL] £7€  [¥T
ST T1LESTYS 00°08 00°08$ 6195618 0008 LOGEGE'YYS $91I0§5200Y PUB SI50npold SIOP[OH [Pnd Tre  [ET
LL'SE6°867S 00°0% 00'0% 96'67TTES 00°0% £LS91°1£SS sjustmasoldury pue saxmonus [p€ |71
00°006°S$ 00°08 00°0% 00°08 00°0%$ 00'005°C% sjySry pue] pue pue ope |1
JUB[d WOHIRPeI] N0 A o1
00°08 0008 00°0% 00°08% 00°0$ 00°08 JuElg UeNINpol] JnerpiH [BI0L 6
00'0% 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 000% safpug pue speolfiey speoy 9¢¢ |8
00°08 0008 00°0% 00°0% 00°03% 00'08% wemdinby 1wl Iamog SNOOUR]ISoSIN SEE  |L
00°0% 00°08 00'08 00°0% 0008 00°0% yuomdinbe 193] 1088329V HE€ |9
00'08 00'0% 0008 00°0% 00°08 00'03 SIOJEISUAL) PUE FAUIQING ‘STOIUM, 19IRM £E€  |§
0008 00’08 00'0$ 00'0% 00°08 00°08 sAEMIO)E M PUE SWR(] SHOATSSIY 7CE  |F
000% 0008 00'08 00°0% 09°0% 00°0% spuemaacidury pue samjonng [£€ 1€
0008 0008 0008 0008 00°0$ 00°0% s)qIR pueT pue puB 0L (T
jue]] wendnpold NEeIpAH D 1
3 ® ® m (&) [CY) (&) ‘ON
183X jo puyg SIIJSUBI], SUPAI] PO uopepadag SUOIpPY Ie3x jo JUBEDY aury
DuUE[EY spmaugsnlpvy Funrdeg
dduesy

(penumnuo)d) DNILDATA - INVId ALITILA




17

Year ended December 31,2023

Anrual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

9¢£°861°912°078 {(66'05F'6528)  [(rb 125°TTLS) ST LPIFITIS vL PP SIR'TS Sy E6L1E9'RIS LIS MY AHN) [EIOL vE
doﬁmmouhmuﬂ @meuﬁaﬁuo< K01
9% L69°0LT'ES 00°0% (zLpseeezs)y 1 0008 8L LST'ESLTS 0681 PRITS 821801 Ul JI0A UOUONTSUC) LO0T €€
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00708 00°0% osq) aImnyg x0f pIoH Autadoid €01 [7€
00°0% 0008 0008 00°03 00°0% 00°08 srol3Q 01 pasea T uEld AU $0T (1€
08°091" SHO LTS (66°057°6£2$) RTELR'DIS RTLYIPIT IS 96°£82°T90°18 6E'809° LYF LIS 3DIAIIG UL JUB[J DLIIF (810, 0
ST HOT'0ES TS (L67005°018) 00°0% T6ELECTTS LI'R96PITS 00 TITIISS TS MEL] [e1UY) [EJO L 67
TIPI8 OIS 00°0% 00°0% S PTH 00°0% 092906018 £edoig s1qriue] 12QI0 66€ (8T
0L°LYT9% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 0L LFT'9S juasudinbo snosuelPosUN 86€ (LT
67°979°89% 00°0% 00708 ST SPLYS 65°808°8% 31°€95"79% uomdinby UOREOTUNWIOY) L6E  [9T
61898 00°0% 00708 20°02°Z% P6316°YS 90°91Z°19% wswdrby pajerad(y 1emod 965 {ST
12°TLF 08 00°0% 00°08 TERIT'ES 00°0$ £S°0vLETS wewdmby A0ye1oqe] s6¢  {bT
LOF80°3YS 00°0% 0008 08°¢68°c% 00°0% L3 LLEESS juawdmby sFerer) pue doyg ‘S[0oL y6f  |€T
0£'8E6°9E% 00°0% 00708 Ob'L90°FS 00°0$ 0L°S00°1+% juendmby se1038 £6¢ |22
10°9L6°1E0°T$ 00°0% 0008 95°6LLOLTS 00°0% LSSSLROT 1S wewdinby woyenodsuer] zeg (I
TG LSE ST {L6°00501%) 00°0% 75°98F £T$ R OFTI0IS LUPOT'RLS yuswdmby pue aguun,] W0 168 0T
$1EL8ES 00°0$ 00°0% 84958 00°0% 9 LEV S siuatiza03du] pue saImonngs 06 161
00°08 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% sydry pue pwe pue 63¢ |81
INVIL TVHENTD 'S LI
SOLISIONELS (36'08.79¢3%) 87 £E8°01% Z1'101°8€88 LTELE'9E6S 9T 65T LETELS Juel¥ wonngrusiq [e0L, 91
956128 0008 00°0% 00'0% 00°0$ 9¢'6128 Jueld TOUNQIESIT pLE  |ST
63 1SEPOFS 0008 39°68£0% 9£°870°ST$ LETEVETS 9L LEE'ETHS suarsAg [enSig pue Sunysryieans €L (b1
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% S350 §,)510) U0 SUOREYRISE] TLE  |€1
89°1L6'T6'TS 00°0$ Z1'599°¢% 95 LET LETS TOrrr I8 FE LR S00ES SIORW OLE  |TT
£8°7EL018 00°0% 00°0% 00708 31°089°'LS 59°750°ES saotalag 69¢ |1
£8°581°L00°TS 00°0% SBLLS 09°€1L°0LS 36'098°06% £6'013°186% SIOULOJSURL] SUTT 89  (OF
89°TFE €988 (31°0ET°5HTH) 00°0% 7S 6v6'R11S T0°TES 868 9¢°066'8T1°CH $801AS(] 7§ SI0JONPUO.) PUOOIFIAPU[ /9
¥L0E9° 1188 00°0$ 00°0% 96°30€'6HS 00°00T'€S 0L LELESRS s|npuo)) punoidiopur) 99¢ I8
PL Y6 OPIPS {08°055°L18) 00°0% $9°L91°55TS P LIL PhPS #1°9€6'896°CS $901AR(] PUE SIOJONPUO]) PEILIOA() $9¢  [L
S0 P88 LSS 00°0$ 00°0% #0298 76'v1%°6% CTLT PSS §9INyX1] PUE S19MO], ‘SA0J +9¢ |9
00°08 0008 00°0% 00'08 00°0% 00°0% mamdinby Aroneg <8e103§ €9¢ IS
y8C81PET TS 00°0% 000$ PO T6F 6518 P9S8 TLIS ¥R 166 17T TS wuswdinby wonEIg 79¢  |¢
09°LLESS 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 09°LLESS sjuowvAoIdwy pUe SaIIONUS 19€ €
00708 60°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% _ SIYSNY pue] pus pueTQot T
INVTd NOLLNATLSIA ¥ 1
@) ® P ()] (D (e) ‘ON
.—&w? .«O ﬂﬂm— mhm.mm-.:whrﬁ mumm.&.-o .-Q-H-O :o_ua_uu.-muh— saonIppy de .«Q NoIDY 1ty |
axuepeq syuamysnlpy Supumseg
uejeyg

(penunio))) DRLLOATE - INVTd ALITLLO




18

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSCN LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT]

Year ended December 31, 2023

-0y “[eny JORRISURD) [i0) PR TIO Fo(lag e pasn yolgm Joj asodmd orzroads sjeo1py] - V910N

MvAX A0 ANT IONVIVE 9z
J0 qHSO4SIA TVIOL 4
ﬁo.ﬁu.wmﬁdn.ﬁ 10 .Eom +Z
£z
7T
1z
0z
61
81 -
(v 210N) Tea X Fupmc] posy) LT
TV.LOL 91
Ieax Sunm(] peAreddy ST
1es A Jo Surunidag PUEH U  |¥1
oD M &) W ((3) 0N
150D Amuend 10D Lnuendy e | sury
panupuo) - I( pue (ang Jo spury
- $]0 9T°6L6°011 $ | cozog 9U6LE0TT $ AVAA JO ONA ADINVIVE €1
£0°011°01 $ | 620t ¥L°010°88 $1ss6°Le LL°0T1°86 g A0 TASOJSIA TVLIOL 71
- $lo 000 0 - $ PILIdfSURIT, SO PIOS T
1]4
6
g2
L
9
§
£0°011°01 $1620°1 ¥1'010°88 $66°LT LL0Z1°86 $ (v 210N} 183 SuLn( pesi)  |¥
£0°0TT°01 $ {6701 06'636°861 ¢ | 8S1°%9 £6°660°60T ¢ TVLOL €
£0°01L'0T 620°1 1ZFE1°2L 5002 YT Te Jgap Suim( pasleady |7
- $10 69°668°971 $ | est’op 69768971 $ Iegx Jo duinmided puB 00 |T
W () [{3] ) @ (=) “ON]
180 Lnueng) 1800 Anuend) 1500) wany 2Ur
ADIN SVO TASHIA T# (#10F,
11O puE [0 Jo pury

-asn o1proads £q Appyeredas pajsty oL)Rf2 pur 88 MOYS
-A1o1eaedas UAOTS 2 PIROYS 10 J0 [BOD JO PO 4OEY ‘¢

-spqeoydde st nuenb Jo Jrm IeASYONEM 9 I 10 “TES “sq[ Q' JO SU0) UI sanfuenb moyg g
30018 TIO PUE [an] tononposd FHINIeoTes 10] Po[ed TONBILIONIL 81 MOTaq woday 1

(speLyE A duaprn) 1da0XH)
(1ST o020y ur papnpPU]) SHDOLS TIO ANV TINA NOILINAOAd




Anmal report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

21

Year ended December 31, 2023

MISCELLANEGUS NONOPERATING INCOME (ACCOUNT 421)

Ttem

(2)

Miscellaneous Non-Operating Income $

Amount

()
1,414,810.76

TOTAL| $

1,414,810.76

GTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS (ACCOUNT 426)

Line

Item

ta)

w oo 3|

10
11
12
13
14

Donations
Penalties

Expenditures for Civie, Political Activities
Other Interest Expense

Amount

)

40,658.33

TOTAL| §

40,658.33

MISCELLANEQUS CREDITS TO SURPLUS (ACCOUNT 434)

Line
No.

Item

(a)

Amount

(b)

15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23

18|

Refund of Prior Years Cost ) $

TOTAL| §

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS TO SURPLUS (ACCOUNT 435)

Line

24
25
26
27
28
29
32

Expensed to Prior Years Cost 8

Item

(2)

Amount

(b)

TOTAL| §

APPROPRIATIONS OF SURFLUS (ACCOUNT 436)

Line
No.

Item

(a)

Amount

(®)

33
34
35
36

38
39
40

37

Transfer to Town of Hudson Treasury $
Transfer to Town of Stow Treasury

225,000.00
65,298.19

TOTAL| $

290,298.16




22

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

MUNICIPAL REVENUES (ACCOUNTS 482, 444)
{K.W H. sold under the provisions of Chapter 269, Actions of 1927)

Average Revenue

Line| Acct] Gas Schedule Cubic Feet Revenue Received
No.| No. (a) (b) (c) ($0.0000)
(d)
1} 482 NOT APPLICABLE
2
3
4
Average Revenue
Electric Schedule K.W.H. Revenue Received perK.W.H..
(@ ) (c) (cents)
(0.0000)
(d)
3| 444 |Municipal (Other than Street Lighting)
p .
7 All Electric 0 $ - b -
8 Power 11,105,745 1,486,458.25 13,3846
9 Commercial 2,063,032 296,863.78 14.3897
10 Yard Lighting 32,690 8,364.18 25.5864
11 TOTALS 13,201,467 ¥ 1,791,686.21 13.5719
12
13 Street Lighting
14
15 Town of Hudson 477,969 b 50,001.13 10.4612
16 Town of Stow 24,844 2,598.57 10.4595
17 Town of Berlin 350 36.56 10,4457
18 TOTALS 503,163 52,636.26 10.4611
19 TOTALS 13,704,630 $ 1,844,322.47 13.4577
PURCHASED POWER (ACCOUNT 555)
Cost per
Names of Utilities Where and at What K.W.H.
from Which Electric Voltage Received K.W.H. Amount {cents)
Line| Energy is Purchased (0.0000)
No, () (b) (©) @) (e)
20| See Pages 54, 55, 56 for Details
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29 TOTALS 0 0.00 0.0000
SALES FOR RESALE (ACCOUNT 447)
| Revenues per
Names of Utilities Where and at What K.W.H.
to Which Electric Veoltage Received K.W.H. Amount {cents)
Line| Energy is Purchased (0.0000)
No. _ () - (b) (c) (d) (e)
30| See Pages 52,53 for details
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40 TOTALS 0 0.00 0.0000




37

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

{(6cco1tor)  §]ssroLzes’sT  § senueasy suneRdQ M9 moX] 97
[Te1zi'08) § | seoor'eel $ sanuasdy Supsied(y PO 1e10]| ST
¥
53[BS 0] SJUAMSNIPY SNOIUE[PISHA] (%4
4
| 4
165799°€12 porrdde yorgm 01 ym (B0 L}(S0"1#6°FE) T9LTYSR SOTMUSAYY LRI MO 95| 0T
- sjuay JejueuntedspIot] ¢y 61
618"y ELBLLES $ Kytadorg omposfy WO sy #5F] 81
1 ﬁ‘wa"bmcnﬂﬁ w mumd.m_n. E:m mo ﬂoﬁmum&nm Eo@ SOMU3A3T mvﬁﬁmuﬂm* HP.SOn.m I2]B AN Uﬂd AR AN .«.O muﬁwm ECy bq.
SANMAAIY wom?mwm mﬁcond:uomwz 1SF W«H
SIMOEISI(] PoNRIOd 0SP) ST
SHANTATI ONILVYHJO 9FHIO| ¥l
¢ 10V°cT (67"£96'9) 165°199°C1T (L8EE01LED) 0TS6CEPL'ST § #AHOINTH JO safeg [EoL) €1
0 0 0 0 | - - , ofesay 107 soTeS L] T
4 167°c1 (607 £96°9) 166 199°€1T (L8 €80 TLET) 0T ST ErL'ST & SIIWMSUO]) BWNN) 03 sHeg [10l] I
0 €91 (9€1%) 00 THO LOE 9T'Z0E'T £ 699°€8 SA[BS DLHOA[Y SNOIVE[ROSTA 6FF) 01
0 0 0 10 (PT 255 9p5°D) (£9ZL1°T8°T) juotmsnipy a8xey) o G 6
0 0 0 0 - - sABarey PUe SPEONTRY 03 SRS Il g
0 0 0 0 - - SaQHOUIY JHgNg 01 S2]eS IO G L
(oD 8Tl {g1L56T) 0E9FOLET 60°TT8¥I1 LY TTErS T (27 "d) ‘sotes [edrommp iy 9
11 oF1 {LresL1D 91 L0V 1L 65T0SL1S 1£TL09216 ¢ "nsut 20§ ([eMsnpu] 10) a8ie] <
134 195°7 {L06'T81°D) $OT6TS9T L9°8S1°IS1 £0°00F"963°¢ § "1sur 29§ ([PIISUICY) 10) [jeus 4
- “wuﬁﬂm ?Emﬁﬁﬁm ﬁd.m EMU.HUHHHEOU YA £
z1 60711 ﬁﬁnmomd GOS LTL 10T 0/ TEL 689 65 €00°819°¢1 % 5a[es [enuepISey Ot T
.r ALIDNALOAIE 30 SHIVS [
@) ) (3) ® @] O] (&) ‘ON

I3 X m::..-Uuu..m Jea X JIea Nr Mﬂm—uouwhm JBI X MNQ‘W mﬂm—uuuu&k hﬂ@? ﬁ:—cuodw @-_\H

me.x) {35B2123() A0 JIqUINN ure.aj {3s8a.123(1) 0} JUNOWY o4} (3583122(7) 107 JUNOWy

A0 IseaIduy A0 uwmm...._u__.: .«o asea.IoU§
paom 1ad s1amwopsn)) PI0S SINOY-} MO 5200349y supetadQ
Jo iquny IFeIPAY

30 siseq Ure[dxy “SUN0GTY JO WSISAS ULOFIUL) U3 JO T LMOXOE
995 PUBOP JO M OO0 UBYL 1078318 JOU 51 UONEOIIISSED J0 SISEq Yons
J1 1uaptiodsar a1 Aq past A]1e[nSar UONEDGISSED JO SISBq 91 03 Fuipioose
aq Aew (eysnpuy 10) 3518 pue (JElolsuio]) 0) [fews 01 Supioook
‘Zh JURDIDY “S3]eS [PINSNPU] PUR [RIOISUEUIOT) JO UOTBOISSE) C
"2]0U100} B U1 UaALE 3G pjnoys
S9YES TS JO S|TBISP QUL “M0[2q Pap[IVI 3G PIOOYS SRS PAIISUIL[] "

THOIEIJISSE]D

‘UOTROTISSE[S QU3 Ul popnjol 513wW0sNo ayea[dnp YoNs Jo Lqung

213 2301000} © U1 21E0Ipul 032 © Tuijeay ‘Iores se yons ‘Sa0lAlas Tercads
JO 95MEI30 20U0 UL} SI0W PIIUNDD 3FWOISHD SIPIOUY UOLEILISSE]D
9914728 [RUSPISAL 9T i1 JUNOD JOUIOISTLY 21 JT "[ILOW [IE3 JO

25072 213 Je samBy 7 IO

252104 SY) SUBSUI SIILIOISND JO TAGUIMU 3SRISAT 1], "PApPE 0F 10w JO
dnerd yoes 107 pSIUTeD 9q [[EYs IPwesnd duc ‘sasodind Juyyiq 0] pappe

(00t 1uno30Vy) SAANFATY DNILLVATI0 DTHLOATA

ale sSulpear ejatn seledss

a1aym 3y 1dooxs ‘SNINOYIR el 1BY 3O Joquini snjd s1srewm yo
IaGLUMU J0 SISEq 21 U0 panodal o PINOYS SISUE0ISND JO ISGUINN "€

“gatoumsisuoour Aue wefdxs samgy pajtodan Aisnotaard
TWOYJ PRALISP 30U 3IB SISERIISP PUR 52523IDTL JT °T

‘smak urpeoard ary) JaAD 9$ERINND IO I5BAIIUT

JO JUNOCIWE 2] PITe JURC00R PaquIsald qoge 103 Teak Ay}
10 anttaasy SuneradQ Jo Junowe 21y mo[aq Hoday [




38

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

SALES OF ELECTRICITY TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS

Line

Acct
No.

Schedule
(a)

K.W.H.
(b)

Revenue

©

Average
Revenue
per KWH
(cents)
(0.6000)

@)

Number of Customers
(Per Bills Rendered)

July 31,
()

Dee. 31,
(8J]

G -] S B W b et

440
442
442
440
440
442

444
449
449

"A" Domestic Rate
"C" Commercial Rate
D" Power Rate
"E" Water Heater Residential
"F" Rate All Electric
*(G* Rate Commercial Heat
Street Lighting
Municipal Sales
Yard Lighting
Power Adjustment Charge

TOTAL SALES TO ULTIMATE
CONSUMERS (Page 37 line 11)

72,584,732
26,525,204
71,407,146
16,001,077
13,131,760
0
503,163
13,201,467
307,042

$

5,004,775.85
2,012,968.61
4,056,164.76
906,437.71
736,307.71
0.00
52,636.26
854,440.03
61,868.16

12,057,692.11

6.8951
7.5889
5.6803
5.6649
5.6071
0.0000
10.4611
6.4723
20.1497

9,132
1,562
141
1,385
883
0
9
128
154

9,131
1,583
142
1,388
886
0
9
128
154

213,661,591

$

25,743,295.20

12.0486

13,394

13,421




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEI

Year ended December 31, 2023

39

ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

1. Enter in the space provided the operation and maintenance expenses for the year.

2. If the increases and decreases are not derived from previously reported figures explain in footnote.

Increase or
(Decrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year |Preceding Year
No. (@ (b} ()
1 POWER PRODUCTION EXPENSES
2 STEAM POWER GENERATION
3 Operation:
4| 500 Operation supervision and engineering
51 501 Fuel
6| 502 Stearn expenses
7] 503 Steam from other sources
8| 504 Steam fransferred - Cr.
9 505 Electric expenses
10 506 Miscellaneous steam power expenses
11| 507 Rents
12 Total Operation 0.00 0.00
13 Maintenance:
14| 510 Maintenance supervision and engineering
15 511 Maintenance of structures
16] 512 Maintenance of boiler plant
17} 513 Maintenarnce of eleciric plant
18! 514 Maintenance of miscellaneous steam plant
19 Total Maintenance -0.00 0.00
20 Total power production expenses - steam power 0.00 0.00
21 NUCLEAR POWER GENERATION
22 Operation:
23| 517 Operation supervision and engineering 23,518.35 3,846.19
24} 518 Fuel 33,714.94 (5,112.54)
25| 519 Coolants and water 4,107.46 42791
26] 520 Steam expenses 2,749.92 862.58
27| 521 Steam from other sources 0.00 0.00
28| 522 Steam transferred - Cr. 0.00 0.00
29] 523 Flectric expenses 0.00 -
30§ 524 Miscellaneous nuclear power expenses 36,540.32 (7,349.70)
31| 525 Rents 0.00 0.00
32 Total operation 100,630.99 (7.325.56)
33 Maintenance
34| 528 Maintenance supervision and engineering 3,110.31 2,757.13
351 529 Maintenance of structures 4,704.80 1,479.51
36| 530 Maintenance of reactor plant equipment 18,498.19 11,509.57
37 531 Maintenance of electric plant 3,307.09 488.32
38| 532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant 3,594.52 3,589.72
3% Total maintenance 3521491 19,824.25
40 Total power production expenses-nuclear powen 135,845.90 12,498.69
41 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION
42 Operation
43| 535 Operation supervision and engineering
44| 536 Water for power
45 537 Hydraunlic expenses
46| 538 Electric cxpenses
47| 539 Miscellaneous hydraulic power generation expenses
48| 540 Rents
49 Total operation - -




40

Anmual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT  Year ended December 31, 2023

ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued

Increase or
{(Decrease) from

Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. () (b) (c)

1 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION - Continued

2 Maintenance

3| 541 Maintenance supervision and engineering

4| 542 Maintenance of structure

5] 543 Maintenance of reservoirs, dams and waterways

6] 544 Maintenance of electric plant

7] 545 Maintenance of miscellaneous hydraulic plant

8 Total maintenance

9 Total power production expenses - hydraulic power
10 OTHER POWER GENERATION
11 Operation
12| 546 Operation supervision and engineering 106,057.73 45,915.99
13| 547 Fuel 98,120.77 63,333.40
14} 548 Operation expenses 110,534.13 (71,067.31)
15| 549 Miscellaneous other power generation expenses 121,293.22 6,978.43
16| 550 Rent 0.00 _ .00
17 Total operation 436,005.85 45,164.51
18 Maintenance
19} 551 Maintenance supervision and engineering - 47,947.45 26,661.27
20| 552 Maintenance of structures 42,830.05 (94,421.64)
21| 553 Maintenance of generating and electric plant 08,602.33 (91,063.15)
22| 554 Maintenance of miscellaneous other power generation plant 12,145.91 (6,362.81)
23 Total maintenance 201,525.74 (165,186.33)
24 Total power production expenses 637,531.59 (120,021.82)
25 OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES
26| 555 Purchased power 11,583,556.20 340,021.27
27| 556 System control and load dispatching 0.00 (2,694.78)
28| 557 Other expenses 19,735.04 5,230.10
29 Total other power supply expenses 11,603,291.24 342,556.59
30 Total power production expenses - 12,376,668.73. 235,033.46
31 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
32 Operation
33| 560 Operation supervision and engineering 0.00 0.00
34| 561 Load dispatching 0.00 0.00
35| 562 Station Expenses 3,130.69 (13.71)
36| 563 Overhead line expenses 6,255.23 5,551.03
37| 564 Underground line expenses 0.00 0.00
38| 565 Transmission of electricity by othess 5,538,588.62 {(440,130.80)
39 566 Miscellaneous transmission expenses 1,650.00 50.00
40| 567 Rents 0.00 .00
41 Total operation 5,549,624.54 {434,543 .48))
42 Maintenance
43| 568 Maintenance supervision and engineering 0.00 0.00
44} 569 Maintenance of structures 28,382.14 28,382.14
45| 570 Maintenance of station equipment 3,081.18 1,951.37
46| 571 Maintenance of overhead lines 26,966.96 {(4,473.02)
47 572 Maintenance of underground lines 0.00 0.00
48| 573 Maintenance of miscellaneous transmission plant 0.00 0.00
49 Total maintenance 58,430.28 25,860.45

Total transmission expenses 5,608,054.82 {408,682.99)




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

41

Year ended December 31, 2023

ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Increase or
(Decrease) from

Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) ()
1 DISTRIBUTTION EXPENSES
2 Operation:
3| 580 Operation supervision and engineering £ 242,784.96 | §3,031.27
4] 581 Load dispatching 0.06 -
S| 582 Station expenses 20,682.19 8,671.82
6| 583 Overhead line expenses 22,015.05 680.19
7! 584 Underground line expenses 4,881.99 1,119.39
8§ 585 Street lighting and signal system expenses 28,635.00 3,807.11
9| 586 Meter expenses 66,487.67 (35,087.98)
10| 587 Customer installations expenses 124,258.94 20,628.23
11| 588 Miscellaneous distribution expenses 53,121.18 (71,206,52)
12{ 589 Rents 0.00 -
13 Total operation $ 562,867.07 | § 20,643.51
14 Maintenance:
15] 590 Maintenance supervision and engineering b 179,702.47 | § 54,342.73
16| 591 Maintenance of structures 0.00 -
17| 592 Maintenance of station equipment 64,941.56 44.048.45
18| 593 Maintenance of overhead lines 960,823.80 203,865.84
191 594 Maintenance of underground lines 24 ,883.01 (4,316.39)
20| 595 Maintenance of line transformers 11,441.64 (9,707.78)
21| 596 Maintenance of street lighting and signal systems 10,714.09 7,762.73
22| 597 Maintenance of meters 1,148.89 402.10
23| 598 Maintenance of miscellancous distribution plant 9,842.11 {11,287.83)
24 Total maintenance $ 1,263,49757 | § 285,109.85
25 Total distribution expenses $ 1,826,364.64 | § 305,753.36
26 CUSTOMERS ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
27 Operation:
28 901 Supervision $ 14,858.49 | (5,716.81)
29| 902 Meter reading expenses 19,750.46 {8.,079.80)
30! 903 Customer records and collection expenses 356,195.16 11,622.27
31| 904 Uncollectible accounts 58,601.09 (47,446.36)
320 905 Misceilaneous customer accounts expenses 0.00 -
33 Total customer accounts expenses $ 44940520 | % (49,620.70)
34 SALES EXPENSES
35 Operation:
36 911 Supervision 0.001 § -
37| 912 Demonstrating and selling expenses 0.00 -
38; 913 Advertising expenses 1,523.99 1,240.32
39| 916 Miscellaneous sales expenses 0.00 -
40 Total sales expenses $ 1,523.99 | § 1,240.32
41 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
42 Operation:
43| 920 Administrative and general salaries 3 353,297.02 1 % 41,624,65
44| 921 Office supplics and expenses 28,055.91 5,332.68
45| 922 Administrative expenses transferred - Cr. 0.00 -
46| 923 Outside services employed 134,365.16 41,668.44
47| 924 Property insurance 94,476.58 (833.62)
48( 925 Injuries and damages 134,333.91 4,535.90
49| 926 Employees pensions and benefits 2,268,807.75 478,654,111
50| 928 Regulatory commission expenses -
511 929 Duplicate Charges - Cr -
52| 930 Miscellancous gencral expenses 51,681.40 2,123.56
53] 931 Rents -
54 Total operation 3 308501773 | 8 573,105,772




42

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued

Increase or
(Decrease) from

operating, maintenance, construction and other employees (including part time employees)

Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. (a) (b) (©)
1 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - Cont,
2 Maintenance
3] 932 Maintenance of general plant $ 294,935,68 19,403.62
4| 933 Transportation Expenses 119,493.98 9,348.01
5 Total Maintenance 3 414,429.66 | $ 28,751.63
6 Total administrative and general expenses 3 3,050,376.58 | § 553,476.97
7 Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 3 23,761,464.77 | § 870,260.21
SUMMARY OF ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Line Functional Classification Operation Maintenance Total
No. (@) (b) () (d)
8] Power Production Expenses
9 Electric Generation:
10 Steam power
11 Nuclear power $ 100,63099 ([ § 35214911 % 135,845.90
12 Hydraulic power _ _
13 Other power . 436,00585] 201,525.74 637,531.59
14 Other power supply expenses _ 11,603,291.24] 0.00 11,603,291.24
15 Total power production expenses $ 12,139,928.08 | § 236,740.65 | § 12,376,668.73
16| Transmission Expenses L 5,549,624.54 58430.28 5,608,054.82
17] Distribution Expenses - 562,867.07 1,263,497.57 1,826,364.64
18| Customer Accounts Expenses 449,405.20 0.00 449,405.20}
19| Sales Expenses 1,523.99 0.00 1,523.99
20! Administrative and General Expenses - 3,085,017.73 414,429.66 3,499,447.39
21| Power Production Expenses
22| Total Electric Operation and Maintenance I $ 21,788,366.61 | § 1,973,098.16 | § 23,761,464.77
23 Ratio operating expenses o operating revenues (catry out decimal two places, e.g.: 0.00%) 96.16%
Complete by dividing Revenues (acet, 400) into the sum of Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Page 42,
. line 20(d}, Depreciation (Acct. 403) and Amortization (Acct. 407)
24 Total salaries and wages of eleciric department for year, including amounts charged to oper- 5 3,384,639.62
ating expenses, construction and other accounts.
235 Total number of employees of electric department at end of year including administrative, 25




49

Year ended December 31,2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTM!

9 00E'8T  § | 9¥00E81  § | STVIOL

o
™

TH9LE'T T0°9T6°T SINE] [[OIAEJ
PRYLEST PPPLEST B soxe], Aeisy [ead

R R
HEREZEREZERARSESS

SaX®] QUIOIUY

IR
.

on &y (&3] 6] (&3]

) [ (&)

{peg1vy2 junosse pue a[qeaidde 2331m Jusunedap AN moyg)

(s)u90 J1w0) pasaer) S9XE L, J0 uonnqLISIY

) (¢)
(60¥ ‘80F 399V) (0% 80p 190v)| (5103 30} xe], Jo pury auyy
L1233 1323 Jea X Surmn(g
padiey
SOXB ], [RI0],

S
Z

-fyzoyrne Supxe sy 07 59xE) Yans Jo [Enisuzs Sulpuad asimiagio
10 suopanpap fleiked ganong paoR|joo S9XE) 10 *SAXE] ALLOIU
poLIggap 01 1adsaT yilm SR ANPaYIs ST Ut SpR[oUl 10U O(1
*xe) yons Suitonsodde
7O siSeq Y7 20L300J ¥ Ul 6124S JUNOSIE I guntedsp Ajjun
0 uBy; s10u o) uonadde 01 ATRSS3091 ST 1) Yolim ¥E) AU 104 'S
~unoodeqns 10 1unoove Jusld 1aais souereq srendozdde Jo sequinu

alp mos Jerd KMo o) paBiege

$aR] 10,{ "peBIeyo JUN0oTE J0 1Hqmnu pue juempedap

Ampn sy yioq moyg () og (o) STWAIOD U} UMOYS aq poys
pIngL -57p 10m PITIBY $axE) YOTYM O] SUNORIE 3L Y

"poulE1IeaSE 2q A]TPESI UED SUDISIAIPGNS

112 10 PUE S1B1S YIE3 I0f X} [210) 911 121 JUURL Yons

uf B30, PUB IS, ,Tespa, Jo Buipeay sreudosdde i)
Jopun pIS)] 94 PINOYS ¥} JO pURY Yoea Jo AedeadTe oyl ¢

HVIA ONRINA CEDAVHD SEXV.L

“SJUNGUTE [EMAE 10 PIIRWINLA JAOUM PANSUSISp

LR 30W100) T SE PAHOYS 59 PINoNS 341 'LadiD] 318 533E]

|[OnS 3G SIUNGUYE PAIBUINS 10 [T AL J] PIdiend sem Paras}

SBM XEL (2 [[OTYM TO [R1391EUI a1 YITym 01 STUN0O0E 0 padey
u3q 2ABY GIIYM SXE) SIES 190 PUe JUROSES SpnjoUI 10U O3 T

~rgak oy

Fuunp sUMoace [eU] 1910 pue suenesado o3 peTIEyy saX [P0
30 UGTIRQILSIP TUNC0oT St SAT 01 papuagll S 2[NPaTas ST, °|




50

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

OTHER UTILITY OPERATION INCOME (Account 414)

Report below the particulars called for in each column.

2 L
[~
(5]

Property
(a)

Amount of
Investment

(b)

Amount of
Revenue

©

Amount
of Operating
Expenses

(d)

Gain or
(Loss) from
Operation

(e)

SO ~1 O U B WD T

G LI L W DD R D BB B2 b b b b e i e e el ek b e
'&ﬁg\ag'&bﬁﬁg%ggg&%mNucwwqa\wgmnb—aawwqa\mhwnvﬂc\a

NONE

TOTALS




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

51

Year ended December 31, 2023

INCOME FROM MERCHANDISING, JOBBING, AND CONTRACT WORK (Account 415)

Report by utility departments the revenues, costs, expenses and net incomme from merchandising, jobbing and contract work during year.

Line
No.

Ttem

(2)

Electric
Department

)]

Gas
Departiment

©

Other
Uiility
Department
@

Total
(¢)

oo ) aN R B W

st
-

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Revenues:
Merchandise sales, less discounts,
allowances and returns
Contract work
Commissions
Other (list according to major classes)

Total Revenues

Cost and Expenses:
Cost of sales (list according to major
classes of cost)

Sales expenses
Customer accounts expenses
Administrative and general expenses

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES
Net Profit {or Loss)

NONE




52

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447)

1. Report sales during year to other electric utilities
and

to cities or other public authoritles for distribution to
ultimate consumers.

2. Provide subheadings and classify saies as to

{1) Associated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utilities, {3)
Municipalities, {4) R. E.A. Cooperatives, and (5) other
public authorities. For each sale desighate statistical
classification in column {b), thus: firm power, FP;
dump

and place an "x" in column (c) if sale involves export
across a state line.

3. Report separately firm, dump, and other power sold to
the same utility. Describe the nature of any sales
classified

as other power, column (b).

4. If delivery is made at a substation indicate ownership
in column (&), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS;
customer owned or leased, CS.

2 B
o =
w

Sales to

(2) b | (o

Kw or Kva of Pemand
(Specifly Which)

Average
Monthly Annual
Point of Contract Maximum | Maximum
Delivery Demand Demand Demand

@) () @ & ()

D G0~ N R W D k]t




Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

53

Year ended December 31, 2023

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447) - Continued

5. If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand

is specified in the pawer contract as a bas's of billings to
the customer this number should be shown in column (f).
The number of kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown
in column {g) and (h) sheuld be actual based on monthly
readings and shou!d be furnished whether or nct used in the
detemination of demand charges. Show In column (i) type
of demand reading {instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes
integrated).

6. The number of Kilowatt-hours sold should be the

quanilties shown by the bilis rendered t¢ the purchasers.

7. Explain any amounts entered in column (n) such as
fuel or olher adjustments.

8. If a contract covers several points of delivery and

small amounts of electric energy are delivered at each paint,
such sale may be grouped,

Type of

Demand
Reading
)

Voltage
at
Which
Delivered
{

Kilowatt-
hours

&

Revenue (Omit Cents)

Demand
Charges
]

Enefgy
(m)

Other
Charges

(n)

Total
{0)

Revenue
per KWH
{Cents)
{0.0000}

{p)

=z L
o =
52

NONE

o ~1 O A B b )

TOTALS

0.00

0.00

0.00




54
Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31,2023

PURCHASED POWER (Account 555)

(except interchange power)

1. Report power purchased for resale during the year. Exclude from this
schedule and report on Page 56 particulars concerning inferchange power
fransactions during the year.

2. Provide subheadings and classify purchases as to (1) Associate
Utilities, (2} Nonassociated Utilities, {3) Associated Nonutilities, (4)
Other Nomutilities, (5) Muni- cipalities, (6) R.E.A. Cooperatives, and (7)

Authorities. For each purchase designate statisticai classification in
column {b), thus: firm power, FP; dump or surpins power, DP;
other, ©; and place an "x" in column {c) if purchase involves import
across a state line,

3. Report separately firm, dump, and othet power purchased from
the same company. Describe the nature of any purchases classified

Other Pubiic as Other Power, column {b}.
kW or kV of Demand
(Specify Which)
Average
Contract | Monthly Annual
Demand | Maximom | Maximum
Line Purchased from ‘ Point of Receipt Demand Demand
No. (a) M | @ (@) (=) 6] ® ()

1| MMWEC - Mix No. 1 0 X 743 N/A N/A
21 MMWEC - Project #3 - Milistone O X 633 N/A N/A
3t MMWEC - Project #4 0O X 2,281 N/A N/A
4] MMWEC- Project#5 0 X 254 N/A N/A
5| MMWEC - Project #6 O X 17,269 N/A N/A
6{ Taunton - Cleary Station 0 4,770 N/A N/A
7| Pasny 0O X 1,668 N/A N/A
8| Stow Solar 0] 2,500 N/A N/A
9| Distributed Generation 0] Various

10| Southern Sky Solar 0] 5,000 N/A N/A

11| Nextera 8] 10,000 N/A N/A

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19| Purchased Power Used at Power Plant

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

i1

32

33

34

is

36

37

38

39

40

41




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

55

Year ended December 31,2023

seller

owned or leased, SS.
5. If afixed numbar of kilowatts of maximum demand

is specified in the power contract as a basis of billing, this
number sheuld be shown in column (f). The number of
kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown in column (g)
and (h) should be actuat based on monthiy readings and

PURCHASED POWER (Account 555) - Continued

. ) (except inferchange power)
4. Ifreceiptof power is at subsiation indicate ownership

incolumn (&), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS;

should be furnished whether or not used in the determination
of demand charges. Show in column (£} type of demand
reading {instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 mirutes integrated).

6. The number of kilowatt hours purchased should be the
qunaiities shown by the power bills.

7. Explain any amount entered in column {n} such as fuel
or other adjustments.

Cost
Cost of Energy (Omit cents) per

Type of Voltage KWH

Demand at Which  Kilowatt- Energy Other (Cents)

Reading Delivered hours Charges Charges Charges Total (0.0000) Line
@ @ k) ) (m) (n) _(0) ») No.
NA 115 kv 5,000,821 § 171,638 | § 29602 | § - $ 201,240 | § 4.0169 1
NA 115kv 4,206,771 147,130 25,532 - 172,663 4.1044 2
NA 115kv 17,474,822 451,857 79,4038 - 531,264 3.0402 3
NA 115 kv 1,946,300 51,685 8,844 - 60,529 3.1100 4
NA 115kv 132,326,914 3,434,495 601,308 - 4,035,803 3.0499 5
NA 115 kv 1,880,912 692,659 97,257 - 785,916 41,9964 6
NA 115 kv 10,661,389 - 314,569 - 314,569 29505 7
NA 115kv 2,170,847 - 165,003 - 165,003 7.6009 8
NA 115 kv 824,749 - 58,557 - 58,557 7.1000 g
NA 115 kv 5,474,642 - 273,732 - 273,732 5.0000 10
NA 115 kv 10,640,000 - 813,740 273,732 5.0000 11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Account # 549 (975,105) (33,527 (33,527) 19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
38
36
37
38
39
40
TOTALS| 191,642,062 § 4940464 | § 2434025 | § - $ 6,843,481 | § 35710 41




Year ended December 31, 2023

Anmmal report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

56

67 890'F98°ES TV.LOL
17
0z
61
81
LY
91
PLYPILTET'TS adrey) WO4- ST
30" L8 FERTS £deug- o1
L1905 9063 Aypoede)y “d % T'H Aq pasteosy A8raug ANV IONT MEAN OST |1
oD (4] ON
Fnoumy uonenepdxy Amedumroy) yo ameN aury
1Mo aSueydagu] 10) JUIUIA}IE J0 S[le1dq "4
20°956°9+3°S POI'69E°0T 0 0169807 SIV.LOL 71
I
o1
6
8
L
9
g
12
€
(zziren (s01'sL6) (501°6L6) (6¥5) OL TEOAVHD ANV ddMO0d NOILVLS §V qdsn |
67890198 60T FPELT 0 60T vre 1T AMSIT QU UMO], OIOQIIBIN-TUOSPIH ANYIONT MAN OSL I
® 3 @ (@ 13] ) ON
JUIHI[PIPS RN cu.-u_)m—uﬂ ﬂ@rmaumm —uum-_a_—u.nua:_” Uwﬂanu.-ou-ﬂm Jo uﬁmom %ENQEGU .ﬁo N—Hﬂz vﬂm_..—
wo JEROWEY AN :u_g je
SIMOY-IBMO[TY EXAOY

adueyaaiu] yo spurog put saruedmo)) 03 FUIPI0IIY a3uryr1930] Jo AIBUNURG Y

“1ea4 9] 0] pIpN[oUl A1

SIUNOWE LAERO JINS YIIA TU SJUNCIOE PUE JUNOIE S1)) 2JE}S pue SjPaL

PpUE $)1Q2P ITIO 33 JO UOHALIOSMSP € 9301500] B UI Sy ‘JIsIIeIde

ayp Lapaloags sypald pue seSeyo ays JO [[e 19501031 10U S0PUORORSTED

Aure 101 ajpayas SI] Ul PalIotal JUSLIA[eYaS JO 1UNOUR aq1 T

“yuowaziSe 21 0) senred syy Suome SAUMIQ PUE SUONOESUEY Jo ATeURImS  SIMOWIE Q9P 1012 SIPRIOUT OS[E LOHOBSUEY} ABUR 10] SYISTLATNAS I
[enmre a1 3o Adoo © PLiqNs SRINTRESURLE (ONS I5Y)0 JE0 UOTIEUTPIoND  IeMO4 aSueyoraiuy 10f JUSLILTNG JO S[EIR(] f Hed Ul PIYSILTY 3G [reys

‘Juryood xemod ‘UoTEEHI0DIILL

[rE JopUn $J{Pala PUE SI3P JO U 91} 5uasardal JUSTIIHAS Yons

31 "PRUIULIANED 259/ S)UALOUIOD 1310 YIS YoM Japun gopdoturid pue
s10398) o) Jo uolpuedxa Jor1q eaAld pue ‘sasuadss uoHRIaUSE JUIMIZEIH]
10] 11pao 10 }1G3p 0 UONTPPE TI *A(ajeredos s|note Tustodizoo

ISY0 2NS MOYS “5esuad¥s TOITRIOUST JUSLAIINT 0] Uy} 340

(555 1Mooy ui PAPRPAT) YA O IINVHOIUELNT

1amod eFueyo1sUl 10] SIUSUIA|HIE JO STEFONIE] "E
(o) WAITOD UT X, e Sop]d U] 3RS B 50108 FFueoIaiE
122a 10.] SNUOYINY Mg EG (L) pus ‘seanerdoo) VI
(9) ‘semiyediomunyA] (5) “S2THIIN-UON BB () SOHIAMUON
ParEOosSY (£) “SSBINN PARW0SSEUON (7) "SININI) PIIEOOSSY
(1) 03 s safuegoreluy AJ15SE]9 puE SBUIPEaLqNS IPIA0I] T

gjustuzalde temod

afueyoIayg JopuUn 15pa1s 10 aBreyo YU 5y} PUE 189k Su Sulnp
PRIBATIAP PUE PAAI0SN SIOY-HEMO[R] 2 m0]2q Hoday '




57

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023
ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT
Report below the information catled for concerning the disposition of electric energy generated, purchased, and interchanged during the year.
Line Ttem Kilowatt-hours
No. () (0)
1 SOURCES OF ENERGY
2| Generation (excluding station use):
3 Steam 0
4 Nuclear 7,376,743
5 Hydro 0
6 Other (DIESEL) 417,002
7 Total Generation 7,793,745
8| Purchases 162,634,542
9 In (gross) 21,344,209 EE Rk
10} Interchanges Out (gross) 0 EEEER
11 Net (kwh) 21,344,209
12 Received
13| Transmission for/by others (wheelin Delivered
14 Net (lowh)
151 TOTAL 221,772,496
16 DISPOSITION OF ENERGY
17| Sales to ultimate consumers (including interdepartmental saies) 213,661,590,
18| Sales for resale 0
19] Energy furnished without charge 0
20| Energy used by the company {excluding station use): 112,115
21 Flectric department only
22| Energy losses:
23 Transmission and conversion losses 4,827,358
24 Distribution losses 3,171,432
25 Unaccounted for losses 0
26 Total energy losses J
27| Energy losses as percent of total on line 15 3.6068% 7,998,790
28 TOTAL 221,772 496

MONTHLY PEAKS AND OUTFPUT

1. Report hereunder the information called for pertaining fo simulianeous N

peaks established manthly {in kilowatts} and monthly output (in kilowatt-hours) :—;jnittit?nz%?a?;g;omhly peak reading (instantaneous, 15, 36, or 60

for the combined sources of eleciric energy of respondent. ’ \ .

2. Monthly peak coi. {b) should be respandent's maximum Kw load as measured by :'ndMDLr::;':sz’a D:Slpt]'izh?,urlr?r?f;g:ﬁ:{ggg:?ggi%mf’ugg: gneizﬁfr:i:tntrans-
the sum of its coincidental net generation and purchasss plus or minus net interchange © . p Sh pl E’r 1 Ilf th h ﬁ'd p h fine 15 above
minus temporary deliveries {not interchange) or emergency power to another system, g"sl?&r;?;;v ::dlgﬁt hz:m?or or?'ny;&;r sowogr Sag{::il:';ndmh sicall '
Monthly peak including such emergency deliveries should be shown in a footnote with  ~° p p ¥ pry Y

a brief explanation as to the nature of the emsrgency. zggtrée;l:lted, the informaticn called for below should be furnished for each
Monthly Peak
Monthly Qutput
, Day of Type (kwh)

Line| Month Kilowatts Day of Week (Month Hour of Reading (See Instr, 4)

No. (a) (b) © (@ Q) 0} )
29| January 32,900 Wednesday 11 19:00 60 Min. 19,650,735
30| February 37,500 Friday 3 20:00 60 Min. 17,961,545
31| March 31,100 Wednesday 1 19:00 60 Min., 18,523,072
32} April 30,000 Friday 14 16:00 60 Min. 16,057,913
33] May 29,300 Sunday 28 19:00 60 Min, 16,595,029
34| June 39,500 Friday 2 16:00 60 Min. 18,430,790
35| July 45,800 Thursday 6 16:00 60 Min, 23,117,981
36| August 39,900 Tuesday 8 19:00 60 Min. 20,079,891
37| September 48,300 Thursday 7 16:00 60 Min, 18,846,960'
38] October 31,100 Wednesday 4 17:00 60 Min, 16,511,479
39 November 32,300 Wednesday 29 20:00 60 Min, 17,590,565
40| December 34,000 Thursday 21 19:00 60 Min. 18,406,536
41 TOTAL 221,772,496




58
Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

GENERATING STATION STATISTIC (Large Stations)

Year ended December 31, 2023

(Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10}

4. Large stations for the purpose of this schedule are steam and hydro
stations of 2,500 Kw* or mere of instalied capacity and other stations of
500 Kw* or more of installed capacity {name plate ratings). (*10,000 Kw
and 2,500 Kw, respectively, if annual electric cperating revenues of
respondent are $25,000,000 or more. )

2. f any plant is leased, operated under a license from the Federal
Power Comrmission, or operated as a joint facility, indicate such facts

by the use of asterlcks and footnotes.

3, Spacify if total plant capacily Is reported In kva Instead of

Wilowatts as dalled for on fine 6.

4, If paak demand for 0 minutes is not avaiiable, give that whisch is
available, speclfiying period.

5. Ifa group of amployses attends mare than ene generating station, report
on line 11 the approximate avarage number of empioyees assignable to
each station.

6. If gas is Used and purchased on a therm basis, the B.L.u.

content of the gas should be glven end the quantity of fuel consumed
convartaed to M cu. fi.

7. Quantities of fue| consumed and the average cost per unit of fuel
consumed shoul be consistent with charges to sxpense account 501 and

Line Ttem Plant Plant Plant
No. (a) Cherry 5t. Sta. HLP Peaking {d)

1 Kind of plant (steam, hydre, int. comb., gas turbine} Int. Comb. Int. Comb.
2 Type of plant construction (conventional, cut-

door, boiler, full outdoor, etc.) Conventional Conventional
3 Year originally constructed 1897 1962
4 Year last unit was installed 1972 1962
5 Total installed capacity (maximum generator

name plate ratings in kw) 12,900 4,000
6 Net peak demand on plant-kilowatts (60 min.} 11,099 3,800
7 Plant hours connected to load 62 149
8 Net continuous plant capability, kilowatts:
9 (a) When not limited by condensed water 11,200 3,800
10 (b} When limited by condensed water 11,200 3,800
11 Average number of employees 5 2
12 Net generation, exclusive of station use 219,737 212,061
13 Cost of plant (omit cents)
14 Land and land rights 5,500
15 Structures and improvements 778,354 188,545
i6 Reservoirs, dams and waterways
17 Equipment costs 4,122,524 216,975
18 Roads, railroads and bridges
19 Total Cost 4,906,378 405,520
20 Cost per kw of instailed capacity 438 107
21 Production expenses:
22 Operation supervision and engineering 106,057.73
23 Station labor 110,534.13
24 Fuel 08,120.77
25 Supplies and expenses, including water 121,293.22
20 Maintenance 201,525.74
27 Rents 0.00
28 Steam from other sources 0.00
29 Steam transferred - Credit 0.00
30 Total production expanses 637,531.59
1 Expenses per net KWH (5 places) $1.47646
32 Fuel: kind #2 Diesel Natural Gas
33 Unit: (Coal-tons of 2,000 1b.) {Oil-barrels of 42

gals.) (Gas-M cu. ft.) (Nuclear, indicate) 42 Gal M Cu Ft
34 Quantity (units) of fuel consumed 599 4,405
35 Average heat content of fiel (B.t.u. per 1b. of '
coal, per gal. of oil, or per cu. ft. of gas) 139,000 Btu 1030.5 BTU

36 Average cost of fuel per unit, del. f.0.b plant 132.76200 7.51069
37 Average cost of fuel per unit consumed 132.76200 7.51069
38 Average cost of fuel consumed per million B.tu 22.76167 7.28839
39 Average cost of fue] consumed per kwh net gen. 0.22724
40 Average B.t.u. per kwh net generation 18,609
41
42




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

SBA

Year ended December 31, 2023

GENERATING STATION STATISTIC (Large Stations)

The Hudson Light & Power Department is a .07737% owner of Seabrook Unit #1 located
at Seabrook, N.H. The generation statistics are as follows:

=
b2

Line Item Plant
No. @) (b)
1 Kind of Plant Nuclear
2| Type of Plant Construction Fully Contained
3| Year Originally Constructed 1990
4| Year Last Unit Was Installed 1990
5| Total Installed Capacity 1296 MW
6 Net Peak Demand On Plant 1,254.8
7| Plant Hours Connected To Load 7,726
8| Net Continuous Plant Capability
9 {a) When not limited by condenser water 1,246
16 (b) When limited by condenser water 1,246
11} Average number of employees 369
121 Net generation, exclusive of station use 9,534,368
13| TFuel Kind Nuclear
14] Unit Grams
18] Quantity of Fuel Bumed 1,741,806
16| Average Heat Content of Fuel Bumed 6.31x10~7 BTU/Gr
17| Average BTU Per KWH Net Generation 9,981
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41




59

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEP. Year ended December 31, 2023

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS {Large Stations) - Continued
{Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10)

47 ag shown on Iing 24. oparalions with a convantonalsisamunl, e gas terbine shou
beincluded

. The lems under cesiofplantand producton expenses  with the sleam stafon.

epresants 10. ff e respondentoperates a nucles power generabing siafi

cca’unls of sombinabons ofaccounts presaibedby the Umfnr%ulihmtt {a) & brlefexplanatory statemeniconceming amomﬂ:j

ystem rtha

f Accounts. Production expenses, howewer,do notinciude  costofpower generated including anyatribution ofexcessco!
Purchesad kb rasearch
Fower, System Controland Load Dispalohing, and Clher and developmeniex penses. (b} a briafex plareton ofthe fusl
Expenses accouning
classiied as "Gher Pewsr Supply Expenses.” spacliylng the arcounling methods andiypes ofcostunits Used
[9. K any planlls equipped with cembinalions ofsleam, hydro, with
intarnal respectio e varlous componenisofthe fuslcost and (¢} such)
combuston engine of gas birbine equipmert, each shouldbe additonsl
reporlsdas a information as may ba informatve cancerning the lype of plant,
[separate planl. However Ifa gas wrbine unithunctans na  kind of

Plam Plant Plant Plant Plant Plant Line

(e) U] (g) (h 0] 0

Z

WM ) Oy th B Wt e

e e =
[FE =

NOT APPLICABLE 16




60

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT SYear_endé_d December 31, 2023

1. Report the information called for concerning generating
stations and equipment at end of year,

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the bock cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.

3. Designate any generating station or portion therecf

for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such
property is leased from another company, give name of

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS

lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
genarating station, other than a leased station or porticn
thereof for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which the respondent operates or shares in the operation of
furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement and
giving particulars as to ssuch matters as percent ownership
by respondant, name of co-owner, basis of sharing output,

Name of Station Location of Station

Line

r
)

(2) ()]

BOILERS

Number
and Year
Installed

©

Rated Max.

Kind of Fuel Rated Rated Continuous

and Method Pressure Steam M Ibs Steam
of Firing in lbs. Temperature* per hour

(d) 0] {f) &

i
He\cmqmm&wu»—d_

L (SRS B S SRS R NN R i el el el i

NOT APPLICABLE

L)
~1

*Indicate reheat boilers thusly, 1050/1000




61

Anrual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS - Continued

expenses or revenuas, and how expenses and/or revenues
are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if lessor,
co-owner, or other parly is an associated company.

4, Designate any generating station or portion thereof
leased to another company and give name or lease, date and
term of lease and annuai rent and hew determined. Specify
whethar lessee is an associated company.

5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not aperated,
and net leased to another company. If such plant or
equipment was not operated within the past yaer explain
whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
dispoesition of the piant or equipment and its book cosl are
contemplated.

Turbine-Generators®

Year
Installed

()

Type~

@

Steam
Pressure
at
Throttle
p.s.ig
1]

R.P.M.

LY

in Kilowatts

At

Minimum
Hydrogen
Pressure

M

at
Maximum
Hydrogen
Pressure

()

Name Plate Rating
Hydrogen
Pressure~~

Min.

()

(o)

Max.

Power
Factor

(»)

Voltage
K.y

®

Station
Capacity

Rating
()

Maximum
Name Plate

Liner
No.

APPLICABLE

) by et
i —

oo~ & h B

!
10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
26
27
28
29
30

32
33
34
35
36

TOTALS

37

Note References:

*Report cross-compound turbine-generator units on two lines - H.P. section and L.P. section
~Indicate tandem-compount (T.C.); cross compound (C.C.); all single casing (S.C.); topping unit (T), and
noncondensing (N.C.). Show back pressures.
~~Designate air cooled generators

~~-[f other than 3 phase, 60 cycle, indicate other characteristic.

~~~~Should agree with column (m).




62

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT ) Year ended December 31, 2023

1. Report the information calied for conceming generating
stations and equipment at end of year. Show associated
prime movers and generators on the same {ine.

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which is included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.

3. Designate any generating station or portion thereof

for which the respondent is not the scle owner. If such

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

property is leased from another company give name of
lessor, date and ferm of lease, and annual rent. For any
generating station, other than a leased station, or portion
thereof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner

but which the respondent opsrates or shares in the operation
of, furnish a succinct statement explaining the arrangement
and giving particulars as to such matters as

Name of Station Location Name of
Stream

z &
=3 ]
(1]

(@) ()] ()

Water Wheels

Gross Static
Attended or Type of Year Head With
Unattended Unit Installed Pond Full

() (e) €3] &

tad b = |

o Mo e -3 o U B

20 NOT APPLICABLE

adjustable propeller (AP), Impulse (D).

*Horizontal or vertical. Also indicate type of runner - Francis (F), fixed propeller (FP), automatically




63

Annuaj report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS (Continued)

percent of ownership by respondent, name of co~owner
basis af sharing output, expenses, or revenues, and how
expenses and/or revenues are accounted for and accounts
affected. Specify i lessor, co-owner, or other party is an
associated company.
4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
leased to enother company and give name of lessee, date
and term of leaseand annual rent and how determined.

Specify whether lessee Is an associated company.
5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated
and not leased to another company. if such plant
ar equipment was not operated within the past year explain
whether it has bean retired in the books of account or what

dispestion of the plant or equipment and its book cost are

contemplated.

Water-Wheels - Continued

Generators

Design
Head
(h)

R.PM.
()

Maximum hp.

Capacity of
Unit at
Design Head

4]

Year
Installed
(L]

Voltage Phase
U] (m)

Fre-
quency
or d.c.

(m)

Name Plate
Rating of
Unit in
Kilowatts
(@

Number
of
Units in
Station
@)

Total Installed
Generating
Capacity in Kil-
owatts (name
plate ratings.}

q

Line
No.

NOT APPLIC

ABLE

TOTALS

M oG8 =] On W B G2 b2 R

[
=
E——

—
ot

13

i
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
15
26,
27
18
29
30
k) |
32
33
34
35
36
37

391




64
Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023

COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS
(except nuclear stations)

1. Report the informalion callad for concerning generating property is leased from ancther cotrpany, give name of
stations and equipment at end of year, Show assaciated lessor, date and term of iease, and annual rent, For any
prime movers and generators on the sams line. generaiing station, ather than a leased statlon, or portion
2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the boak cost of thereof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner but
which isincluded in Account 121, Nenutility Praperty, which the respendent operates or shares in the operation
3. Deslgnate any generating station or portion tharsof of, frnish a succinct statamant explaining the arrangement
for which the respondant is not the sole owner. {f such and giving particulars as to such matiers as psrcent owner-
Prime Movers
Diesel or . Belted
Name of Location of Station Other Type Year lord or Direct
Line Station Engine Name of Maker Installed Cycle Connected
No. (2) (b) () ©] © ) ®
1 Cherry St Cherry Street, Hudson Diesel Nordberg-MFG Co. 1951 2 Direct
2| Cherry St Cherry Street, Hudson Diesel Nordberg-MFG Co. 1955 2 Direct
3 Cherry St Cherry Street, Hudson Diesel Cooper-Bessemer 1972 4 Birect
4
3
6
7
8
9
10{ Hudson Light | Cherry Street, Hudson * Diesel Fairbanks-Morse 1962 2 Direct
11| Peaking Pli. Cherry Street, Hudson Diesel Fairbanks-Motrse 1962 2 Direct
12 .
i3
14
15[ Cherry St. Cherry Street, Hudson Solar BEvergreen Solar 2008 NA Direct
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39




65

- Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023
COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS - Continued
(except nuclear stations)
ship by respandent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing Specify whethar lessee is an asscclated company,
output, expenses, or revenues, and how expenses and/or 5. Designate eny plant or equipment owned, not operated
ravenues are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if and not leased to another company. If such plant
lessor, co-owner, or other party is an associated company. ' or equipment was not operated within the past year explain
4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof whether it has been retired in the books of account er what
leased to another company and give name of lessee, dale disposition of the plant or equipment and Its book cost are
and term of lease and annual rent and how determined. contemplaied.
[ Prime Movers - Continued Generators Total Instalied
Total Rated hp. Name Plate { Numbers |Generating Capacity
Rated hp. of Statien Year Frequency| Rating of Unit| of Units In Kilowatts
of Unit Prime Movers |Installed| Voltage| Phase| or d.c. | In Kilowatts | in Station | (name plate rating) | Line
(h) @ @ (k) )] (m} () (©) @) No.
4,350 47350 1951| 4,160 3ph| 60 cyl 3,300 1 3,300 1
5,100 9,350] . 1955} 4,160] 3ph| 60cyl 4,000 1 4,000 2
7,760 17,110 19720 4,160| 3ph| 60 cyl 5,600 1 5,600 3
4
5
6
7
8
9
3,168 3,168 1962 4,160 3ph 60 cyl. 2,000 I 2,000 10
3,168 6,336 1962 4,160 3 ph 60 cyl. 2,000 1 2,000 11
12
13
14
NA NA 2008 120 1ph 60 cyl. 2.5 1 2.5 13
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
a5
36
37
38
TOTALS 16,903 6 16,903 39




66

Year ended December 31,2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPART

HTAVIOTTddV LON

-]
L]

STYLOL

= elen NS I 00N D
ARRICERERRGHRARSGSES

HNr’)'ﬁ‘lﬂ\Ql“wc\g

i) oD o (3] () 38) @ @) (3]
(000070) eng PO By Veqe | Lrreden |(sme0 puIQ) 8N (Al 09)
(spua)y) Jo (5363 JO)) sy Juelg Jo S0 | uonwIg M

UONEIUID) pury saxe ], pue MY 12 Furpnpox® | pueweq

JaN uonerarda( Jo sAISnpXy usoD UONBIIIL) Head

HMAM od saswadx gy woponpoag yuerg

3500 1P

S
z

(3} (CY) (¥)
ASUDEY | Isue)) I
»Eld aeax yue[ Jo SwEN
BN
Lpede
papessu]

)
E
-

ueld auo se Jodal ‘9[0Ad 1ejem

D993 PANRIOUASOT SUIGIN LIBS € U Pazi[ln 5t 2Ulqm) “S)IEMOYR] 3O pEajsuL

Ay ut papiodai st &roedes jueyd [poy i Ajtoads y

sed oy WO 18 ISNEYXS S JT “Toramoy] “jued '
aeredas e sB odzr 2q pmoys yoes Juamrdmbs 65 o5ed

4 i 9 p[rous 1 . o ()] SUOMONISUI 30§ “JEI[oNY I0,] "SUOHE]S UG sed
auggquny 53 10 SurBug UOLSAQLICD [EIAN} ‘0IpAY “UIED)S pue suIiUs UOKSNALIOD [BUISIUE IBSFOMY “GIPAY ‘eats
30 suopsnquioo g paddinbs s} yrerd Ave g1 -9 103 s3utpeatqns topun Apendordde sjuerd 1817 "¢
‘porzad Juikyroads ‘aqeIEA® ST OIM JBU} and ’ 2101100 © UL SI0E] 31 JO JUSLIAJELS
“3]qB|IEAT JOU S1 SSINTIIIT (19 10J peussp yead 3] °g 2510100 218 pue “A)1[or] yutof € se pajerado 1o

(suonelg [BWS) SOLLSILY.ES NOILYLS ONELVIANED

“TOISIUANOY) 18MO0 ] [BI3pa,] 31 WOL 95uagi] B ISpun
poyrIado ‘s1oy0 woyy pases] jued Aue sjeudisaq ‘7
“g10W 10 (300°000°SES I apuodsal Jo senuoast
Funeredo ou109je [enuue Ji *Apaanoadsal ‘MY 005°T PUE
M 000°0T+) "(sSumes eyepd oweu) Lroedes pojrersut
+M3 00 U3 553 JO SUOHEIS 1910 PUB » M 005°T
uel) £59] JO SUCHEIS OIPAY PUE WIESLS 98 “IMP3ios

sup Jo asodmd 213 10§ ‘suoners Sunelonad [[emg |




67

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

TRANSMISSION LINE STATISTICS

Report information concerning transmission lines as indicated below.

Designation

From

(2)

To
(0]

Voltage
)

Operating

Type of
Supporting
Structure

)

Length (Pble miles)

On Structures of
Line Designated

(&)

On Structures of
Another Line

L]

Number of
Circuits

()

Size of
Conductor
and Material
)

Marlboro-Hudsorn
Town lines
at River Street

Forest Avenue
Substation,
Hudson

113KV

Steel poles

32

2

336.4 MCM
ACSR
"Linnet"

TOTALS

3.2

None

*Where other than 60 cycle, 3 phase, so indicate.




68

Year ending December 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

0859 Jotyeym 359 Y3 ur A§Ioadg JANOIIE JO S{00q Suapuodsal

W PAYAfjE STUMODE PUE SJUNDILE AB]S pUe ‘sarpsed 9y uasmiaq

Fupunosme anie Jo sxsuadia BuLeds Jo 5i5eq wrepdxe ‘Aued 1ay30 10
IOWMO-DD JO AUBL 9413 ‘598a] 10 dWSIAUWMD [0S JO SUCSEAL URY) I3
parerado juatedmbe 1o uoleEqns AU 104 el [ERULE PUE 39E3| JO
pouad pue apep ‘10851 JO sunieu 2418 “agea) Japun pajesado Jusmdinba

10 uoIIRISYNS AUz Joq “wapuodsal ay) Kq dIHAUMO B10 jO UOTES)

woy pesm] Wwamdinb= 30 swayl Jofew 10 suonesgns MUk ¢

“Antoeden FulseaIaul 103
muaurdinks Qryixne pue “o1e SISUSPUC KAy 10T Sapeatod Aeor

s yons wawdinbe jeroads () pue ) (1) suwnjoo uz MOYS S

‘PAPUSIIEUR 30 PAPUIIE
BYJaGM PUE UCHNGLISTE 10 Bosiusurn syjays SupeuSisap uenes

Qs 7 g9 J0 1913 RELYD |BUOIIUT ay3 (§) UWA0D U AVEIPU] Y

SNOIIVLSHS

JLON SUON FUON AWON g 00L €81 SIVLIOL (43
1€
113
67
8T
LT
9T
§T
¥t
€7
iz
| ¥4
0z
61
81
LT
91
1531
vi
£l
(4}
II
01
6
0008 ATgON Y3m 8T L 8
auoN JUON QUON IUON £ 008591 YN /008¢E1 A ST HIL TR % L
uounqImISYy §'ET 9
pepUalEU VA ‘HOSPNY ‘anuaay 3salo]  {&
r
£
o 00+ 0008 TounqmSII T
QUON QUON FUON, SUON [4 006°81 |1g8noig 10N| /091 /003E1 PapualElr] VI ‘nospiy] ‘pang Ay |1
[€0) [ (D () ) (6] @ (0] (6] @ (e) "ON]
fpedey| sy jo yuswdmby | siawnaoy | sorareguy | (po1aseg oy} | Axsnaay, £Lie Arewiag uoneE)squs wonEIsqng Jo AUTY
1oL, | fequny | joedAj, ~SUBAY, SJauLI0) Ay uJ -pu0dag Jo TOQEIOT] PUE JDEN]
yomdmbyg [eadg aaedgjo | -suea] jo | uopeIsqng IDBI[OA IReier)
pue snpeaeddy norstoauo)) Jaqumy [ Jequuny | jo Hnede)
-Aueduicn pojeisesse ul Aued 19910 10 1eume-03 £q umy asparsqo paeiado 0 S1aY10 Yim paumo Apaiel ‘siaqo STl SUD|FEIEAAS oS JOISQIIRY 3L} Nq TSIITIED _un.cﬂw”,o.nﬁ_._w Mw_

fuipiocee padnoid 9q Aem *ajesal Jof ABLaU2 (ibw S13uGENa STIMES

asoy) Waoxs “BAY QOO'S JOAkedeo B qim suclhieEqng g
JAPURALLL PAISH] AG JoU PIROYS JSTOBNI

£Tm[I0119911510 {ELISTIPUS DUO 111G SAISS YN[ SUOIIEISGRS T

“mek 34 Jo pUR B Jo $B Juapuodsar 3y Jo

suonEsqns SUMBINRD 10§ pI] [T EOHIWION SY) MOJ2G WOARE °|




69

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES OPERATED

Line Length (Pole Miles)
No. Wood Poles Steel Towers Total
1] Miles - Beginning of Year 195.9 195.9
2| Added During Year 20 2.0)
3| Retired During Year 2.0 2.04
4} Miles - End of Year 195.9 195.9
5
6
7
8| Distribution System Characteristics - A.C. or D.C., phase, cycles and operating voltages for Light and Power.
9
10} Primary distribution at 2400/4160Y, 4800/8300, 8000/13800Y volts, 60 cycle, 3 phase 3 wirs;
11| Secondary power at 277/480 volts, 3 phase 4 wire; 220 volts, 3 phase 3 or 4 wire;
12| 120/208 volts, 3 phase, 4 wire lighting, heating and air conditioning
131 120/240 volts, 120/208 volts, 60 cycle single or three phase.
14
15
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, METERS AND LINE TRANSFORMERS
Line Transformers
Number of Total
Line Electric | Watt-Hour Capacity
No. Ttem Services Meters Number (kva)
16| Number at beginning of year 8,792 13,759 3,416 184,839.0
17] Added during year;
18 Purchased 396 44 855.0
19 Installed 0 0 0 0.0
20 Associated with utility plant acquired None None None None
21 Total additions 0 396 44 855.0
22| Reductions during year:
23 Retirements 0 42 33 685.0
24 Associated with utility plant sold None None None None
25 Total reductions 0 42 33 685.0
26 Number at End of Year 8,792 14,113 3,427 185,009.0
27| Instock 663 406 29,658.0
28| Locked meters on customers' premises None None None
29| Inactive transformers on system None None Nonel
30| In customers' use 13,421 3,016 | 155,098.0
31| Incompany's use 29 5 253.0
32 Number at End of Year 14,113 3,427) 185,009.0




70

Year ended Pecember 31,2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

"a]qea I2d SICIOUPUDO JO FQUINY FETPUL,

SuON SUON yZ1z 6E'61 STVILIOL €€

_ : €
008°¢1 01’0 01’0 (1-91 2104 PO) TOspny ‘pevy wuoured 1€
008°¢1 vE0 vED (171 2104 JO) »018 ‘peoy Angpng  |0g
008°¢1 80°0 80°0 TOSPNE] ‘L] UmOL UOSpnH |62
008°€El 0T'0 0T0 101§ ‘Aepy uojsutor |87
008°€l S0°0 S0'0 UOSpNH ‘A0l S1010d LT
008°¢T <00 SO0 uospny ‘eATL(] Telnsnpu] UEY |97
008°¢cl L0°0 L0 M0)S ‘proy 1BRID  |ST
008°€T §T0 sTOo M01g ‘peoy 101ABT TIUED (¥
008°¢l L00 LO'0 uospny ‘peoy uideq)  |€7
008°¢T 050 £2°0 (231 A 10qessY) TOSPNH 298§ weqsrg (7T
008°€T y1°0 ¥1°0 (sited Aof[eA) nospny ‘leng weysug (17
008°cT A vao "ospniH PeOY UMD (0T
008°ET o 11°0 (sourg Suptadsig ) wospny 99enS WRN |61
008°cH L0 LO0 wospny ‘ofom) uarey |81
008°¢T 6¥'0 6¥°0 M0]S ‘oI SIuRL] (LY
008°¢T zTo 7T0 MOIS ‘prOY ISaI0] |9
008°€T L0°0 000 MO} “DALI(] WeqUog Todes(] ST
008°ET €00 £0°0 wospny] Pa1s 'pa)  |p1
008°¢1 650 6E°0 wospnyy ‘oaugy volsiddy  [g1
008°¢El 09°€ 09°€ ;01§ sqeisg IpH o [T
008°¢1 00z 00°0 0}g “UOISTAIDANS POOMPILY - |11
008°¢T 050 621 wospny ‘spom) weydug o1
008°¢1 £€°0 610 201§ ‘oue] ofee) |6
008°€1 050 050 (serersg Jedrany) molg “ICr 1O |8
008°¢T 050 050 UOSPNY] ‘oNURAY 3Sa104 L
008°t1 6070 60°0 M0)g ‘ur RIS UAAIS 19
008°€ET SLO SLO UOSPN] 991§ [BHUI) PUR UOJ[] TN  |S
008% 0z'0 000 wospny ‘o[oIr) 191eSIey puB umqo)  |f
008°¢1 061 061 WO “1ed SUIOH S[IGOJA JOOIqMOopesy |
008°€1 ofL 0tL M0IS ‘S9IBISY SSI0Y PreAleH  {T
008°¢1 010 010 ssedrspun) c6p oMoy |1

i3] ©) (p) ©) (@ (®) “oN

adeyoA RRLY | adeyoA Superedg »SOTIIAL (sad4], pue wysAg onnqusI PunoIFIdpu[) Jo UoHEUIISAL aur]
gugeaadQ SoZIG [V ) ueg
AED) PULIEIGNS s1qe) punoi3idpuy) NP0 Ji S

-XEa4A JO PUA JE (¢ dULILWNS PUE ‘2(BI PUROIZIIPUN JINPUOD FUNLIDOTOD 10} PI[[EI UOPEULICFI] 3} Mo[Rq J0day
(uys£s mopmqusKY) - FIVD ANFIVINAAS ANV A9V ANNOTSTIAN ‘LINANOD




70A

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT & POWER DEPARTMEN"

“91ea Jod SI019NPUOD JO JAQUINT BIIPUL,

JUON] JUON SCET seel STVLOL 129
008°€1 €1 €1 (sayeisy] 93pny werpu]) uospny 3§ Sumuely (€€
008°€1 20°1 8071 (so1e15g 210y P MOIS Py uned  [Z€
008°¢1 66'0 66'0 (sMOpeaJAl PIOJTSY) U0SpRY] “PY [291QV  |T€
008°€T i60 L60 (neurre ) wospay g volunses  |0€
008°¢1 980 980 M0]§ SULR] MOIS (6T
008°¢l 080 080 nospny ‘sejesy WUy (8T
008'¢l . 95°0 850 uospny ‘eueT Ausganlg LT
008°¢T 0s'0 050 UOSphy] ‘SALLT PTEUDI()  |9T
008°€1 6£°0 6£70 wospny “1g neuuey ST
008°¢l €0 Fe0 moyg ‘oneT wosso[qaddy  |pT
D0g°E 1 870 870 uospny ‘P 0[05 €T
008°¢ 050 050 HOSPUE “SALi(] ASO[OUAL,  [ZZ
008°CT 9z0 970 MO3§ ‘Trei] usi esy  [T1T
008°¢I 050 050 #O)S ‘proy UCKRE 0T
008°CT ¥T0 ¥Z°0 Mo)g SuEf 12010 |61
00%°Cl A vZ0 uospny ‘ALK poomioze |81
008°¢€1 T0 TZ0 uospny “pEioqed LI
008°¢1 IzZ0 1720 (spoop souelog) WoSpnyy ‘sweT AuelLY {9
008°¢1 0z0 0T0 TOSPN] *QALI(] 90BL ], 10y ST
008°¢I 610 610 MO1G ‘Al BInE  {$T
008°¢1 6€°0 6€°0 UoSpnY AV f0ZZEUod €1
008°€1 ¥I0 10 OSpn ‘uE] poomuoedyg Tl
008°¢T £1°0 £1°0 Moig “py rmuxed (11
0z7E'S rANY) rAN)| uospuy] ‘saly(] soyes |01
008°¢l FANY rAN] wospny 1§ Azmasne) |6
008°¢T 00’1 00’1 (imyy 100y} wospny ‘pery Py |8
008°¢1 oo 010 uospnyy “1§ noldunysery  |L
008°¢1 60°0 600 nospny ‘oAl PUIN |9
008°cl LO0 L0°0 ;01§ “Aepy 1OIBUILIY  |§
008°¢T LOO L00 wospny] ‘P ARHS  |F
008°ct LOO a0 Mg TP pIRARII IO |€
0O8°¢T <0 ¥E'0 uospuy 1§ fenus)  |Z
008°¢l $0'0 500 uospny Py A JO ¥

3] @) ) ) (@ (&) . "ON

adeyoA RTEY | pEeje s SunerdQ *SIMIAL (sadA] pue uajsdg wonnqLys(Y punoidapur yo noneudsyq aury
Suneiadp SOZIS [IV ) Juey
QHQ.NU MLIBTNG 2«.—&0 ﬁ::cum.uwﬁﬂﬁ 1npuo) .wc mm—mz

*1234 JO P JE 9[EI JULEMYNS PUE eI PUNOIFIPAN POPU0D FUIMIIITOI J0f PI[[E UOEWIOFUL 3L MO[3] preday
(wo)s£g wonnqrLusIy) - ATAVD ANTIVINLAS ANV ATV ANAOWIHAANN ‘LINANOD




708

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

2]qeo 1ad SIOINPIIOD JO IaqUITIT FJEITPU]

JuoN SUON. ¥1°6 L6 $IVIOL €€
0O8°ET 6770 60 wospny 1§ Uy 7€
008°CT 2070 700 uospny “py Aoiapeyd  |I€
008°¢C1 ¥6°0 670 uospn] ‘eari(] puepmo))  |0f
008°¢T 6370 68°0 UoSpnE] ‘AUl feue] |62
008°CT 001 001 MmoG ‘peoy BEAYM 8T
008°¢1 w0 rA (] uospny 1§ yInos  {LZ
008°¢1 6£°0 680 uospnpf P MeN {97
0Z€°8 $E0 SEn uospuyy “pyd WAV  [ST
008°¢1 ££°0 EE'0 mo1g ‘ome] ofedH  |HT
008°¢l 10 HEA] Mo1g A M SIS €7
008°¢1 080 0£'0 wospryy “py yRwEd 7T
008°¢l 6770 6770 soyg pye8prgaurd |17
008°¢1 870 870 uospny “py pooM uojmarg  |0Y
008°CI LT0 Lz0 Mmolg PuR] SeqmuEem |61
008°¢T 570 orai] . mog 1gordey |81
008°¢cl 20 0 mo1g ‘98prg verpu] | 4T
008°¢1 $7°0 v wospriy] ‘ue Ausquery |91
008°¢T £2°0 £T'0 UOSPNE] ‘2A] 10qE)  |ST
008°E1 7T0 0 (sere1sy pIE[EIN} Uospuy 1§ SUNUBI  |¥T
008°¢T 170 1z0 uospny ‘1§ weyfuyg | €1
008°¢1 12°0 120 4018 “‘qu[) AnEno)) poomddpeyy  |TX
008°¢1 120 120, , (spoopy soueioy) wospny] sue| AvgylL T
008°¢1 61°0 6170 moig ‘Aemmpmez |01
DOS°ET 6170 6170 018 P PREEd (6
008°¢l 910 910 uospny ‘[oofes Aoimd |8
008°€1 10 ¥1°0 molg ‘ote] pessny |4
008°¢1 €170 €10 uospnyy “py oopey |9
008°¢1 900 900 uospuy ‘Peli§ URN 87¥ S
008°¢l , ¥0°0 #0°0 uospufj ‘peoy UOXIN ¥
091% +0°0 t0°0 wospny ‘3§ Suuo] g
008°¢1 6070 60°0 uospny 3§ e3prood |7
008°¢l 100 1070 : M01g Il SImwpoom |1

@ 6} (3] &} () (e 0N

adeyon 390 baeyjoa Sugernd() +SOTTIAL (s0d4 1 pue apisAg uonnqLysy puncIdwpun Jo uopeuUI IS U
dupendp sZIS IV )} yueqg
G._n—mU Qﬂﬁﬁanﬂm o—ﬁ_NU —..-::c.nm.ﬁﬁﬁﬁ— ﬁ:ﬁ:oU mc m@g

-Xgaf JO PUR JE (eI FULIEWNS PUE D[qED puneISPpun 9INpued FuNLOEed I0] PIffEd UONBUIOIN] 3) MO wodoy
(waysAg wonnquysyy) - TEAYD ANRIVIAENS ANV T TAVD ANAOTDIIANN ‘LINANOD




70C

Year ended December 31,2023

Annual Report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

-31qe? Iod S10)ONPUOD JO IOGIUNY HEIIPUL,,

JUON SUoN eTel Tl STVIOL o MM
) ‘ ' nospny ‘aueT 101
D0s'e1 #T0 510 wospr ‘o0i0 MLy 26
008°€T L1°0 LD (oue asnoySunasy) MolS ‘peoyIedln  |IE
008°¢I ¥1°0 ¥1°0 015 Py 0i0qxog  |0F
008°€1 S0 <Io MOIS P IBRID |67
091°f 61°0 s1°0 TOSPN] ‘aUER| MOPESJA] UAAID) 87
008°EL €00 €00 (Sumeo)) pAog) uospnyy “py Isusunieg |LZ
008°€T 900 900 (1001 ufooury) uospny Junm Isjusuired 9T
008°ct z£'0 Z€0 (1001og 43T} WOSpRE) TOSPA] “IS WEGBUY (7
008°ctl 810 RT°0 wospny ‘SueT AN |bT
0ze'8 §9°7 €9'C uojjog “pd Joord yHojue (€2
008°¢l 170 1Z°¢ mospny “Pd A00I1qs(le]  (TT
008°¢1 1070 100 uospny ‘Aep [plowny |1z
008°€1 €L0 SLo #015 ‘DY oolg LoH 0T
008°€El S0 S0 moig ‘Aep SIIPEM. |61
008°El 60°0 60°0 wospnyj ‘proy AR WeOIoY |81
008°¢El LOO LO0 uoSpUy ‘ouT'] SOEINA  |LT
008°¢1 €€°0 £€°0 uospny ‘eue] (eUEY (91
008°¢cl €1 €1 uospny ‘oue Juudg pleD  |S1
000°8 €T1 €1 MOJS ‘SOIEIST MIIAPUOG P
008°€1 LSO LSO (T2 19)nos “PYIaID  |E]
008°¢1 (AN 50 UOSPTE ‘ 2ALIJ UOMSTY  |TT
008°¢l 9% 90 uospnyy ‘eAly] 193exy  |1I
00¥'T 8€0 3¢°0 UOSPTH A1) V00U 0T
008°¢ct £E0 €0 kmoam pug saue] |6
000°8 zT0 770 wospOy] I uojBurysepn |8
008°€1 L10 L10 0y Uy Loty |
008°¢T 910 910 yospny “15 nmsay) |9
008°EL €10 €10 MO)g eI |§
008°¢1 1o 110 uospnyy ‘prerl Juesesyd ¢
008t 010 010 GOSN “18 Wosur] g
008°€T £0°0 €00 MO}G “PY UOPIRYM 1T
008°¢1 £0°0 £0°0 wospny ‘oponD Aed
() @) () () @ (®) "oN
adeloA REET | adeoA Sunerodg SO (sodA1 pue w)sAg uonnyqusKY punosdispuy) Jo noneudsaq aury
dunesedQ sazIG [V ) queq
Qe dULIEWNS 3[qe) punoisispup) nNpUO) Jo SN

-I%ak Jo pua Ju AYRD IULIRMIGNS PUE [qeI punoiFIapun JMpuod SunLROU0Y 10J PI[[EI UONEWLIOFUL 2F MO[aq 1aoday
(maysAg wonnqLUsKY) - TTAVD ANIEVINGNS ANV TV ANNOADATANN ‘LIAANOD




70D

Year ended December 31,2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

"91gen Iad SI0PNPUO JO IDGUINT JIBITPU],

JuoN SUON 798 79'8 STVIOL ¥E
008°ET 610 61°0 ( swre eneg ) vospny ‘Aep WIef BIES (€€
008°c1 600 60°0 o AJorouyR ], |Z€
008°¢t 61°0 610 pdo8pmsom 1€
008°El 0£0 080 _ uospng °pny eurld {0€
008°E1 L0 L0 mpwdopasg (0w ApuES {67
008°El 90°0 90°0 uospny ‘Suires[) SHOUN (8T
008°El 670 620 { sumj eines ) uospny ‘ABp uteg BINRS LT
008°¢1 1€70 1£°0 : ‘uospny] ‘I URIRRL] |97
008°¢T 800 £0°0 "osSpnyy [ puomuely  |ST
008°¢T £zZ°0 £2°0 uospnyy ‘15 woiod  |¥T
008°ET LO0 L0°0 uospnyy I wenn | €7
008°¢T 4N} rANI] uospny pd gHpny |77
008°ET L60 L6°0 {saSe[[IA M01S ) MO1g "X PROAID [T
008°CT zro 710 »01g ‘e Smmdsm |07
0081 0£°0 g0 Mg 1 weAlAS |61
008°¢E1 670 670 uospuy ‘opu) autel |81

008°¢1 780 rAN} uospuy “py AwD  |LI
008°¢T £1°0 £1'0 #01S py uoyod PIG |91
008°¢1 65°0 650 001G ‘oue fempor],  |ST
008°€1 510 _ S1°0 molg Aep Aqmer)  |pl
008°¢1 SO0 $0°0 uospaf] “pY @wATE €1
008°¢T 910 . 910 nospn] ‘owe] Ateqaeng |71
008°¢T 1070 10°0 (S0 Ay TOI} olfeony ) HOSPny 3§ W |1
008°¢T 0L°0 0L aog eang] Lemreg o1
008°¢€T 0Z°0 0z'0 #01g ‘Yred qErig |6
008°¢1 [« &3] ST'0 . uospny ‘eue] yedwog |8
008°¢€1 $0°0 ¥0'0 701G P ISADITH |L
008°¢1 1€°0 igo mo1g “py o], 9
008°¢1 90°0 900 molg ‘our] Aorperg &
008°¢1 €70 €70 nospuyy ‘oall] uwny ¥
008°c1 21°0 81°0 Molg py Iuog  |€
008°¢1 1090 0970 ®o1§ ‘Ao FJIPIIM [T
008°¢1 0z°0 0z0 wm§ ‘Aep) WPUBUERES T

» [E] (p [6Y (@ (®) "ON
age)[oA 1904 baujfoA Sunerd #SOTHAL (sadX Y, pue u)sAg wonNqLISI( punozfnpu Jo moneugisa(q aury
SupgendQ SEIS [IV ) Jueg
I[E ) uﬁtﬁan—-—w u—a—ﬂo ﬁ::ohuhuﬂﬂb uwﬁﬁﬁoo Jo mﬁﬁa

-IEaA JO PUR Je A[QED JUUEWGNS PUE J[qEd PUNOCIZPPUTR UNPUCD Surmeomod 10] PI[[E? UODEHMLICIUI 3} MoR( Modsy
(waysAg vopnquysiy) - TV INRIVININS ANV A TEVD ANNOEDITHANN ‘LINANOD




70E

Year endad Decamber 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENI

"a]qe? 12d SICJOMPUOD JO IqUINU 2)BIIPU],

SN SUON LS L8 STV.IOL #E
008°¢T 10°0 100 pgusng |£g
008°€T €z'0 £7°0 (z aseud) py Lolpngg  [Z€
008°¢T 570 $7°0 (P U012V “AL) SOTeISH SACIBUSIH  |I€
008°€T 010 01’0 (fooyo§ SLIf) 1S Suuwel  (0€
008°¢t 0z0 0T0 . pd seqiod |67
008°€1 oy 0F' 0 1587 SUOUIWO)) PURTHSIH 8T
008°¢1 ¥0°0 Y00 1§ oo LT
008°€l S1°0 <10 (Tooyos 1=jue)) pyY 12D |97
008°cT 0170 010 paAspng (ST
008°¢€1 80°0 20°0 §-1§ uooury  (pg
008°¢1 0v'o 0¥ g-Iqiosungg (€T
008°€1 016 010 g - (xq yoal) o3pmsepm,  [TT
008°El £1°0 £1°0 §-wD I0qIy (1T
008°¢1 0T _ 0z0 (1§ 23pr100)) suounuo)) preUsH 0T
008°¢Cl 6170 600 ABp IIPTIM |6
008°¢c1 8270 220 (31 waplon) $9Be[IA MOIS (8T
008°¢1 SO0 SO0 (1§ wojBuryse Ay ) BZR(d SPIOJRURH (LT
00RE1 00 Y00 (py Amgpng) sFnfay SWPIIM SSEIN |91
008’1 0Z°0 0T0 (‘P nospny) wus[D) oqry ST
008°¢1 010 010 (15 a8p1ioo)) samo1  |$1
008°¢T £O°0 L0°0 (zq =) seo doyg 3 doyg €1
008°€T 100 _ 100 (P nodsaig jommes) duing a0 Smeqs |71
0081 9%°0 90 (15 93pi[o0n) suownwoy PuB(ySIH T
008°€Y LTO LT0 (15 nopdmysem) vze[d 9 {0
008°€1L $0°0 500 (35 mojdurgsep) SULAITEM 6
00%°ET 80°0 30°G pa Py R
008°¢Y 20°0 20°0 g-("py WOSPI[]) WIS[) JOGTY 1L
008°¢T 510 S10 G-("x(J usplon)) seFe[[IA MO1g |9
0081 1Z'0 zo (‘py c1oqxog) podiry uswimnui - S
00%°¢l 610 61°0 sdumng wuolf) moqry |
008°¢T 820 820 ('py mospnyy) unel) Moqry |
D0R'ET 90 QL0 {'py 1eoIn) M0IG 1B SaBRIITA T
008°€1 200 7070 15 28pood |1

m @) (Y] (63} () (] ON

adeyoA #30 afeyoA Suneradg £SO (sadAy pue we)sAS UOTINQLIISI([ punoigiapuy) Jo uoneUdISAI aury
dugesado $321S 1TV ) Jueg
Aqe) AuLIeWIgNy 3fqe)) punoigrpu) NOPUO.y JO SAIAL

+18aA J0 pUa JE QeI JULIBUIQNS PUE I[GEI PHNOXZIPUN FNPUOD SunuLIadu0d X0J PI[[ed UOHBULLOJUL 1) MO[3q poday
(s wonnquusih) - TITVD AINTIVINGNS ANV A19VD ANNOEITAANN ‘LINANOD




70F

Year ended December 31, 2023

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

“a[qeo Iad SI10JONPHOO JO IOQUINT JRIIPUL,

JUON STUON 1’6 1t'6 STVLOL 14
£€e
[£3
It
o€
67
87
LT
97
&2
¥e
€7
(A
1T
008°€1 vz o ¥T0 palg seueg |02
008°€T 670 670 Aepp uorsuyor |61
008°c1 1.0 1.0 (aaeouy) mospuy] “paly seureqg {81
008°ET LSO LSO WoSpN ‘wie] ueipyu] (L1
008°C1 LSO LSO M0)g "I(] suweor [
008°€l L0 L0 (ureq sAoyy) nojjog ‘Aem JO1RIapO  |ST
008°¢1 790 790 (fomogay]) MOIS OUBT MIAA ISP [P
008°€1 §To £Z0 201G ‘oue] suemil £
008°El SLO SL0 (sFurfjo) mo3s Py woned  |Z1
008°¢c1 €70 70 (AouaBoy) moyg ‘oue MOIA ISIM 111
008°€1 00’1 00'1 (AouoBay]) moI§ 1T poomaZpTy (0T
008°€T 050 050 uospny] ‘9oe]d UOSIPEIN |6
008°¢€1 §TO §T0 moig ‘g sdunseyy |8
008°¢1 050 050 ey Py Aerpnd {4
008°€El 30°0 80°0 Mo)g “Aep UOsuyor {9
0NR‘ET oro atr'o uospnyy 1§ peold  |§
008°¢1 050 050 uospnyy ‘py uesAs v
008°¢l 001 00’1 uospr ‘py Ioexg  |€
(0R°ET s o 0cn wireg Py AP (T
008°€1 10°0 100 (esnop] wireg swesy [-/3d) IS WEN {1
Q) ©) (P &) (@) (® ON
adej[oA I ERY | adeoA dunerado SNl (sad4 ], pue wa)sA§ noRNQLISI(] PUN013Idpu() JO ueneudisa ury
dugesdQ sazIQ IV ) queq
J[qE)) ULIBUI(RS arqe) punoidiapuf) JMpuo.) Jo SAIA

-IEad JO pua JE qEd JuLIBwqns pug ‘Q[BI PUNOISIHPUN JNPUOI Suruiaduod J0J PIIEI UOTEULIOJUT 31f) Mopq 11odayg
(maysAg uonnquysi) - ATV ANTIVINANS ANV TTIVO ANNOTOUAANN ‘LINANOD




71

Anmual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT

Year ended December 31, 2023

STREET LAMPS CONNECTEDP TO SYSTEM

City
or
Town

(a}

Line

Z
=

Total

(b}

Type

Incasdescent

Mercury Vapor

LED

H. P. Sodium

Municipal
(c}

Other
{d)

Municipal
(e)

Other
n

Municipal

(2

Other
(h)

Municipal

@

Other
(&)

Hudson
Stow
Berlin
Marlboro

- - RN I Y R A Sl B

b G L L L k2 B T B B B B R B bR e e e e e el b e e e

3,052
127

215
1

12
4

19
5

1,330
&7

251
31

129
t1
1

96
1

1

TOTAL

2189

216

16

24

141

105§




79

Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023

RATE SCHEDULE INFORMATION

1. Attach copies of zll Field Rates for Generat Consumers.

. Show below the changes in rate schedule during year and the estimated increase or decrease in annual revenue predicted
on the previous year's operations. '

Estimated
Date M.D.P.U. Rate Effect on
Effective Number Schedule Annual Revenues
Increases Decreases

0z/0117 286 Domestic Rate "A" Na Change
03/01/19 307 -|Commercial Ali Electric Rate "G" No Change
03/01/19 309 Commercial and Industrial Rate "D" No Change
03/01/19 311 Farm Rate "FD" No Change
02/01/17 288 Residential Water Heater Rate "E" No Change
02/01/17 289 Residential All Electric Rate "F" No Change
03/01/19 310 General or Commercial Rate "C" No Change
" 03/01/19 308 Farm Rate "FC" No Change
02/01/17 294 Street Lighting Schedule No Change
02/01/17 295 Municipal Street Lighting Rate No Change

05/01/18 296 Standard Terms and Conditions No Change




Annual report of TOWN OF HUDSON LIGHT AND POWER DEPARTMENT Year ended December 31, 2023

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

Mayor

Gereral Manager of Electric Light

Selectmen
or
Menbers
af the
Municipal
Light
Beard

L
MICHAET ANDRADE

SIGNATURES OF ABOVE PARTIES AFFIXED QUTSIDE THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS MUST BE PROPERLY SWORN TG

M. ddlest X C{)\JAJL”"\‘ ' §§ {l—( 4 é\_g% 2024

Then personally appeared Bran R Ch 04 et 2

":\w LUSTIN :P( Oupnch e

Te % Y pernol

Micha-el Pndrade

going statement by them subsoribed according to their best knowledge

amd severally made ocath 1o the tuth of the fore

and belief
HOLLY £, CONRY QCLLLQ E- C‘“"a/
L Notary Public
' Lommonweatth of Massachusetts .
W _) My Commission Expiras Notery Public or

March 20, 2026 Justice of the Peace.




INDEX

Transmission and Distribution Mains

Page
Appropriations of Surplus 21
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Bonds 6
Cash Balances 14
Changes in the Property 5
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Commparative Balance Sheet 10-11
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Cost of Plant 8-9
Customers in Each City or Town 4
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Earned Surplus 12
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Flectric Energy Accounts 57
Electric Energy Purchased 22
Electric Operating Revenues 37
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 39-42
General Information 3
Generating Station Statistics 58-59
Generating Station Statistics (Small Stations) 66
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 62-63
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Income Statement 1213
Materials and Supplies 14
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income 21
Monthly Peaks and Qutput 57
Municipal Revenues 22
Other Income Deductions 21
Other Utility Operating income 50
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Production Fuel and Qil Stocks 18
Rate Schedule Information 79
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Sales for Resale - Electric 22
Schedule of Estimates 4
Steam Generating Station 60-61
Street Lamps 71
Substations 68
Taxes Charges During Year 49
Town Noies 7
Transmission Line Statistics 67
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
JFOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page
Boilers 75
Gas Distribution Services and House Governors and Meters 78
Gas Generating Plant 74
(Gas Operating Revenues 43
Gas Operation and Maintenance Expenses 45-47
Holders 76
Purchased Gas 48
Purifiers 76
Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73
Sales for resale 48
Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers 44
Sales of residuals 48
scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75

77




